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1. ALLEINE, William. Several discourses on the unsearchable riches of
Christ. The knowledge of Christ crucified. The authority and efficacy of
the word. Working out our salvation. The observation of the Christian
Sabbath. Christ's coming to judge the world. Being some remains of

William Allein. Bristol: Printed by Will. Bonny for J. Allein ..., 1697

8vo (65x100mm), pp. [18] 344, (col. A-Y8, Z4); gathering misnumbered

throughout; title within frame, exlibris of Dan Rowland 1764 and another

ownership mark crossed out in black ink on titlepage, lower edge and top
right corner soiled, wormholes to upper and lower right corners, lightly

affecting text in places, upper edge trimmed close to title; contemporary

blind tooled calf, rebacked to style with gold tooled title, with some

scuffing and wear.

The first edition of this collection of six sermons by William Alleine,

preacher and ejected minister of Blandford Forum. This work was

published posthumously in Bristol by his eldest son, Joseph.
£500

2. ATTERSOLL, William. A commentarie upon the epistle of Saint Paule to Philemon. VVherein, the
Apostle handling a meane and low subject, intreating for a fraudulent and fugitive servant, mounteth
aloft unto God [&c.] Printed at London: by Tho. Cotes, and are to be sold by Michael Sparke, dwelling
at the signe of the blue Bible in Greene-Arbor, 1633

COMMENTA
2°. Pp. [24],178,177-190, 189-506, [6]; Title page is A2. Lacks initial VPON THE EPISTL%EE’

SAINT PAVLE TO
and final blanks, new eps, recently rebound in full calf. Title page FHILENDS

\/thrcm, the Apoftle handlingameane

within ruled border, some ink stains and discreet stamps. Text tnd low i meiog fora il RS e S
vant,;mounteth alol ,an d:% 3«_«4_

liverech fandry high Myfteries of truc Politicall.
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3. BAILLIE, Robert. Anabaptism, the True Fountaine of Independency, Antinomy, Brownisme, Familisme
[&c] also the Questions of Paedobaptisme and Dipping Handled from Scripture.
London, Printed M.F. for Samuel Gellibrand at the Brazen serpent in Pauls Church-yard. 1647
Quarto. [32], 179, [12], [1]pp Lacks blanks. Rebound in recent quarter calf over marbled boards.

Robert Baillie or Baylie (1602-1662) was a prominent Church of Scotland minister and key figure in the

17th-century religious and political upheavals.

Known for his advocacy for the Covenanters, Baillie actively
engaged in theological and liturgical debates, seeking to
reconcile his commitment to Kirk unity with a strong
adherence to Christian doctrine rooted in Scripture. Amidst

the English Civil War and the National Covenant's signing

in 1638, he defended Presbyterianism and the Covenanting

cause through prolific writings, including letters and

sermons. Baillie's works provide valuable insights into the

complexities of the time, addressing issues of church

governance and the relationship between church and
state. His efforts reflect a dedication to preserving the
Church of Scotland's unity while navigating the turbulent
religious and political landscape of 17th-century Scotland.

£250

4. BAYLIE, Robert. A Dissuasive from the Errours of the
Time: Wherein the Tenets of the principall sects, especially
of the Independents, are drawn together in one Map, for
the most par...[&c] London, Printed for Samuel Gellibrand
at the Brazen Serpent in Pauls Church-yard. 1645

Quarto [24], 1-96, 101-252pp. Hiatus in pagination but
signatures and catch-word correct. Some brown staining
to lower marginal areas of about 4l otherwise a very good,

crisp copy. Modern quarter leather over marbled boards.

£250




5. BAKER, Sir Richard Kt. Meditations and Disquisitions upon the Lords Prayer.
London, Thomas Paine, for Francis Eglestfield, 1640

Small 4to, pp [8], 213, [1], plus a final blank, bound in later 18" century straight grained morocco,
edges gilt, rubbed and worn at extremities, but solid, internally sound and clean with just a touch of
minor marginal worming. This is the fourth edition which was first published in 1637, all editions

uniform textually, with this one a change of publisher.

An evidently popular work of meditational theology by this minor Sissinghurst politician and historian.
As a result of family debts [his wife's as it happened] he committed to the Fleet from 1635 when he
died nine years later. He occupied his time writing a number of books, including this one, which was
reprinted by Grosart as late as 1887. includes several thoughts on poverty such as '...when men lie in

prisons, ready to starve with cold and hunger, what likelihood is there of there being heirs?’

£450
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6. BASTWICK, John. The Utter Routing of the whole army of all the Independents & sectaries with the

totall overthrow of their hierarchy that new Babel more groundless than that of the prelates. London:
printed by John Macock and are to be sold by Michael Spark, at the sign of the blue Bible in Green
Arbour, 1646

Quarto. 195mm x 155mm [130], 662pp wanting only the portrait. Title page browned at head, cropped
tight at the base. Textually very good, paper flaw Mm2, mild marginal stains towards the end. Original
contemporary leather, split on the spine. A very scarce book which has not appeared at auction since
1931.

John Bastwick (1593-1654) was a prominent Puritan and a 17th-century English physician. Born in
Writtle, Essex, he gained attention for his outspoken criticisms of the Anglican Church and his Puritan
beliefs during a time of religious and political turmoil in England. Bastwick was known for his strong
opposition to the perceived excesses and rituals of the Church of England, advocating for a more

Puritanical and simple form of worship.

N

of thewhole Army of all the
with'the

New Babel,more groundl(c)f; than that of the Prelares.

IND EPENDENCY not Gods ORDINANCE,

in which

of the fame are Defended, againit all Enemies.

And all the Forces of the three Generals and Commanders of the
Searics,Hanferds Knollys; 7.5. & Hemry Burtum are all diffipated with all
their whibling Referves, and the ficld of Truth ftill kept, viz,

That the Presbyterian Government Dependent s Gods Or-
dinance, and not the Presbyterian Government Independent.

Unto which is annexed an Appendix in way of anfiwer to Henry
Burten Clerk, one of his quandam fcllow fufferers, in the which all hisca-
lumnics are wiped away by the {ponge of innocency, and the Poftfoript Vin-
dicated ; the honour alfo of all our renouned Generalls and Commanders
is Vigdicated ; the honour of the Cicy of Landon ; the honour of our brethren
the Scots ; the honour likewifc of all the Presbyters through the Kingdome
are Vindicated from the obloquie of all the Independents and Se&tariess
and their due prayfes given unto themin their feverall ranks and or-
ders, as nextunder God (o have been the principall and primary
Repaivers of our bieach, and the Reflorers of ukr pathes to
dwell in: the honour of all which the Seffaries
wholly and folely aferibe to their Party,

By Jonn BasTvvick Capain in the Presbycerian Armys

Dr in Phyfick and Phifitian in Ordinaryto all the Ill-dependents and
Searies to {weat them with Arguments twice a year gratis,{pring and
fall,, who difcovering their diftempers and maladies finds by the feverall
{fymptomes of their difeafes that KK:)' are very unfound, root and branch,
and therefore cughe (with their venemous and inrolerable Foleration
of all Religions)tobe thunned and avoyded as a company of infeed per-
fons by all fuch as are found in the faith.

Mar. 7. 15. Beware of falfe Prophets that come wato yor in fbee, s eloashing, it
imwardly arevaveniag wolves. pe it
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In 1633, Bastwick published a work titled "Flagellum Pontificis
et Episcoporum Latialium” (The Scourge of the Bishops and
the Roman High Priests), which denounced the bishops and
ceremonies of the Anglican Church. This brought him into
confiict with Archbishop William Laud, a prominent figure in

the Church of England.

As a result of his writings and beliefs, Bastwick faced
persecution. In 1634, he, along with two other Puritans,
Henry Burton and William Prynne, underwent a trial known
as the Star Chamber proceedings. They were convicted of
seditious libel and had their ears cropped and faces branded
as punishment. This harsh treatment fueled resentment
against Laud and contributed to growing discontent with the
religious policies of King Charles . Bastwick's life and trials
are emblematic of the tensions between Puritans and the
established church during this period in English history.
£1,500



7. BAXTER, Richard. The Life of Faith; In three parts. The first is a sermon on Heb. 11.1. formerly preached
before His Majesty, and published by his command; with another added for the fuller application. The
second is instructions for confirming believers in the Christian faith. The third is directions how to live
by faith; or how to exercise it upon all occasions. By Richard Baxter.

London: printed by R.W.for Nevill Simmons, at the three Crowns over against Holborn Conduit, 1670

Quarto. 19cm x 15cm. pp. [18],607, [5]. Typographic title present but lacks the engraved frontispiece
and engraved title pages, otherwise complete. Mainly good to very good, with some marks. Mmm3
with small textual loss cutting into lower 5 lines. Final 20 or so pages are browned. Full original C17th

leather boards recently rebacked over raised bands and attractive period style label.

Richard Baxter (1615-1697) was a prominent English Puritan minister and theologian. Known for his
prolific writings and pastoral work, Baxter played a key role in the shaping of Puritan theology. His
most famous work, "The Reformed Pastor,” emphasized the importance of devoted and
compassionate pastoral care. Baxter sought to find common ground among different Christian
denominations and was a mediator in theological debates. Despite facing persecution during the
political and religious upheavals of the 17th century, Baxter remained committed to his beliefs and left
a lasting impact on Puritanism through his writings and pastoral contributions.

£350
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8. BAXTER, Richard. A saint or a brute. The certain necessity and excellency of holiness &c. So plainly
proved, and urgently applyed as by the blessing of God may convince and save the miserable,
impenitent, ungodly sensualists if they will not let the Devil hinder them from a sober and serious
reading and considering. London: printed by RW for Francis Tyton at the three daggers in Fleet-street

and Nevil Simmons bookseller at Kederminster, 1662

Quarto. 19cm x 14cm. pp. [16], 23, [1], 328, 339-384; collates complete despite the hiatus in pagination
at 328. There is a part title, dated but register and pagination are continuous. Text pages are very
good, crisp with wide margins, occasional marks. Original C17th leather boards rebacked in style over
raised bands with hand-lettered label. A very good, near fine copy.

£450

IBRUTE

' |The Certain N ecefsity and, Excellency

of Holinefs,&c. So glamly proved,and argent-

ly applyed, as by the blefsing of 'God m conviace

and favethl mifétable, imp¥ricent, ungodly Senfua-

[ a0t et the vxlhudndwmfxoma
reading and confidering.

To be Communicated by the Clnntzble that defire the
Converfion and Salvation of fouls, while the Patience of
God, and the day of Grace and Hope continue,

By Richard Baxter.

The Finft Parc:
Shcwing the Necefsity of Holind‘s-

""- i zoNDoN,‘ * NS
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9. BAXTER, Richard. A Christian directory: or, A summ of practical theologie, and cases of conscience:
Directing Christians, how to use their knowledge and faith; how to improve all helps and means, and
to perform all duties; how to overcome temptations, and to escape or mortifie every sin. In four parts.
. Christian ethicks (or private duties.) Il. Christian oeconomicks (or family duties.) Ill. Christian
ecclesiasticks (or church duties) IV. Christian politicks (or duties to our rulers and neighbours.) By
Richard Baxter. London: printed, by Robert White, for Nevil Simmons, at the sign of the Princes Arms
in St. Paul’s Church-yard, 1678

pp. [34], 206, 209-395, [1], 135, 138-161, [5], 199, [1], 104, 205-276, [16]; Large folio. A superb copy, fine,
clean, wide margins and crisp pages. A complete copy with the full-page engraved portrait of Baxter
together with the engraved title page and four sectional title pages. Original boards, finely re-backed

over raised bands, label.

The second edition. to which is annexed an alphabetical table. Richard Baxter was a leading
Nonconformist minister of the English C17th who, after the Restoration refused preferment and spent
time in prison for his beliefs. He was known during his time and since as a pastoral shepherd of his

flock in his local parish of Kidderminster, Worcestershire.

£750




A C17th English gilt lozenge’ binding

10. BOLTON, Robert. Instructions for a Right Comforting Afflicted Conciences: with special Antidotes
against some grievous Temptations. Delivered for the most part in the Lecture at Kettering in

Northamptonshire. London. Printed by Tho. Badger for Tho. Weaver. 1640.

Quarto. [28], 68, 65-595, [5]pp Lacking front and rear blanks. A very good copy, some light marks,
otherwise clean and crisp copy. Bound in a very attractive contemporary English binding in full black
calf with double gilt lines around outer border of boards with ornate central gilt floral lozenge to front

and rear boards. Amateur lettering to spine.

Robert Bolton (1572-1631) was an English clergyman and Puritan divine during the early 17th century.
He is best known for his religious writings and sermons that emphasized the importance of personal
piety, spiritual growth, and the pursuit of holiness. Bolton was associated with the Puritan movement
within the Church of England.

One of his most well-known works is "The Four Last Things," a treatise on death, judgment, heaven,
and hell. Bolton's writings were influential in promoting Puritan ideals and had an impact on the
religious thought of his time.

£850

§e100308000000000000008 )
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at Ke T TERING in Northampton/iire.
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11.

Prophecy about Brexit written in 1642

BRIGHTMAN, Thomas. Reverend Mr. Brightmans iudgement, or, prophesies what shall befall
Germany, Scotland, Holland, and the churches adhering to them. Likewise what shall befall England,

and the hierarchy therein. London, printed for Rajph Harford, 1642

4to (175x130mm), pp. [8]; woodcut decorative heading and capital, library label to front pastedown,
modern endpapers, upper edge of text affected by waterstaining, ex-Nottingham Mechanic's Library
with usual label; modern half black morocco on red and blue marbled boards, some wear to joints,

gilt title to spine. Rare in commerce.

Thomas Brightman wrote a definitive book on the book of Revelation ‘above forty yeares ago' This
precis is "for the good of those who want time or coine to purchase so large a volume." The
prophecies which Brightman draws out of the Book of Revelation include a ‘bitterest scourge for
Germany' which the author likens to Sardlis. Scotland and Holland get off lightly because they have
embraced the Reformation and he compares them to the church of Philadelphia. As for England, he
applies the verse from Ch.3 "l will spew thee out of my mouth" due to the lukewarm nature of England

neither adopting the 'Romish Church' and only accepting a half-hearted Reformation.

Brightman was England’s first major millennial theorist and a large influence on eschatological
speculation in both Old and New England in the seventeenth century. He denounced separatism and
was an outright nonconformist and a critic of episcopacy and the religion of the prayer book.
Brightman made continued zealous and innovative attempts to renew the stricken cause of the
presbyterian movement through his writings. Near the end of his life, with undimmed puritan
conviction, he strove in an exchange of letters to persuade Laurence Chaderton, head of Emmanuel
College, Cambridge, that the use of the surplice and hood in the college chapel were impure remnants

of Antichrist.

£900




12. BRINSLEY, John. Two Treatises. |I. Three Sacred Emblems...II.
Tears for Jerusalem. Printed by J.L. for Tho. Newberry, 1656.

First edition, single worm hole to lower corner, occasionally
becoming a track and slightly affecting a couple of sidenotes, ink
stamp to each title, some browning and staining, later sprinkled
sheep, rebacked, a little rubbed, [Wing B4736], 8vo. Provenance:

Fox Pointe Collection

John Brinsley was a puritan divine, born at Ashby-de-la-Zouch in
Leicestershire 1600. Admitted to Cambridge at 13. Became pastor
of Preston and at Somerleyton in 1642 he was ejected in 1662 and
he died in 1665 and according to Darling “he was skilled in sacred
criticism.”

£650

Translator of the KJ)V preaching before King James Tst

13. BUCKERIDGE, John. A Sermon Preached at Hampton Court before the Kings Majestie, on Tuesday the
23. of September, Anno 1606. London: Robert Barker, 1606

Quarto. 193mm x 145mm Title is AT, pp. 44; Final two
leaves (F, F2) have top outer corners chipped not
affecting text. Bookplate King Edward's School Bury St
Edmunds to front pastedown. Minor marks. Half leather
boards, rubbed, paper boards, vestiges of early gilt title

to spine. Overall, a very good copy.

Buckeridge was a moderate Calvinist. Along with other
divines of the time such as Lancelot Andrewes, John

Donne, and Richard Bancroft, Buckeridge was chosen to

preach before King James Tst at Hampton Court during
the sessions at which the new Authorised Bible was

being translated. £ 650

12



14. BYFIELD, Nicholas. An exposition vpon the Epistle to the Collossians. Wherein, not onely the text is
methodically analysed, and the sence of the words, by the helpe of writers both ancient and moderne
is explayned. But also, by doctrine and vse, the intent of the Holy Ghost is in euery place more fully

vnfolded and vrged [...] London: William Stansby for Nathaniel Butter, 1627

Folio (273x174mm), pp. [26], 173 [=179], [9], 90, [10], 116, 119-137, [9], 157-202, [14] (col. T4 *4 A-Q6 R4
S-Aab Bb8 Cc-Tt6); Tp within ruled frame, some browning, woodcut capitals and ornamental chapter
headers, text and marginalia within ruled frame throughout, occasional annotations and corrections
in ink; modern three-quarter calf with blindstamped ornaments, brown buckram covered boards,

green morocco label to spine with gilt title, five raised bands, blind ornaments and ruling.

A posthumous re-publication, corrected and amended from the first edition of 1615, the Exposition
upon the Epistle to the Collossians presents a detailed analysis of the twelfth book of the New
Testament, verse by verse. It emphasizes the importance of the pulpit in the experience of the godly,
listing ten 'singular benefits' mediated to the faithful through diligent preaching. The work is dedicated
to Fdward Russell, the 37 Farl of Bedford.

Nicholas Byfield was a Calvinist preacher at St Peter's in Chester, and later vicar of Isleworth, Middlesex.
Noted for his remarkable preaching abilities, Byfield was held in high esteem among the laity,
including some of the puritan gentry. £695

13



15.

16.

CAPEL, Richard. Tentations: Their Nature, Danger, Cure.
London: Printed by E.B. for John Bartlet, 1655

8vo (165x95mm), pp. [26] 275 [3] 267-387 [3] 128, 229-298 (col. *12 B-

es felio;v of M;gdqleu C;lledge in
S8 T1[ii] T7 V-Dd8 Cc6 [i] B-N8 O3); Titlepage within frame, ink exlibris

OXFORD.

- Towhich is added a Bricfe Difputc,as touching
. Reftitution inthe Cale of US VR Y.

crossed out, ink inscription to verso ‘Thomas Charles Robison Bocini

The Firtu EpiTiow,

March 4 1841 Sarah Robison’, woodcut capitals, decorative headersto ~ ©eluiieg nany s amededutich

There is now Printed afourth p;rlxI é(l_l other: T;nmi-
chapters, text within frame, some soiling; original calf boards, double =~ °n*eSesssSEoih o Ao

¥ C(;R 0. 13, ]

There bsth Tm
fiatfuly who

i ili i ; ! oy Haconlpdol Sty g Rk
blind tooled, edges worn, some soiling, rebacked, raised bands, gilt = &t e
% NDON,
Iabel to Spine Printed by E. B. ff;royab,.gmm, Tong fince living N
. in the Goldfmiths-row in Cheap-fide > at the Gile- Cup ;

fince at S. Auflines-gates now in the New- buildings on |
% the Southefide uf Pauls, ncer S. Aufliaes-gaics acthe ﬁguf

£5OO | ofthe Gile-Cap, 165 5.

COTTON, John. A Brief Exposition with Practical Observations Upon the whole Book of Canticles.
Printed by T.R. &amp, E.M. for Ralph Smith, 1655

Octavo. 175mm x 113mm First edition, lacking A1 (cancelled) and A2 (imprimatur leaf), P8 torn and

repaired, foxed, browned and stained throughout, later calf, head of spine chipped.

An important work by the grandfather of Cotton Mather, who
went to Massachusetts in 1633 and
may well have contributed to the Bay Psalm Book. John Cotton
was pastor of Boston in New England. He was born in Derby
1585, educated at Trinity and Emmanuel College, Cambridge. He
became minister of Boston, Lincolnshire. Having for a long time
adopted the principles of the Puritans and conducted public
worship without the liturgy he resigned his living in 1633 and
settled at Boston New England. He died in 1652. According to
Darling "He was a man of great literary requirements well skilled
in the languages and deeply read in theology.”
Provenance: Judith Dyson (ink inscription on rear endpaper);
James Radford (ink name beneath the above); other unidentified
early ink inscriptions. Foxe Pointe Library Collection label to ffep.
£1,750
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17. COWPER, William Heauen opened: wherein the counsaile of God, concerning mans saluation is so
manifested, that all men may see the Ancient of dayes; the ludge of the World, in his generall iustice
court, absoluing the Christian from sinne and death. Which is the first benefit we haue by ou lord

lesus Christ. Come and see. London. Printed by William Stansby, 1632.

4to; pp. [16], 216, [4], 217-398, [6], 399-457, [13]; First blank is AT and title is A2. New endpapers. 3 title
pages. A very good and solid copy with no problems. Text is printed within ruled borders and,

although sometime trimmed, the margins are good. Recently rebound in black half-calf over raised
bands. Marbled boards. Label.

This work was originally titled “Three treatises upon the eighth chapter to the Romanes’, hence the
three separate title pages. The sixth edition. Newly amended and enlarged by Mr. William Cowper,

minister of Gods Word.

Not to be confused with the English poet William Cowper, or Couper, was Bishop of Galloway in
Scotland (1568-1679). This was the sixth and final edition published of this work. It is uncommon at
auction, only 1 record in the past 70 years.

£600
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18. CRANE, Thomas. Isagoge ad Dei providentiam: or, A prospect of divine
providence.

London: printed by A. Maxwell for Edward Brewste, 1672

First and only edition. 8vo. [16],544pp. Title page within ruled border. Pages

generally very good, some marks and minor browning. Burn hole to 1 leaf,

repaired and affecting a few letters. Otherwise collates complete and in
original full C17th leather. A scarce title by an obscure C17th divine. Wing
C6816

£450

19. DAY, John. Day's festiuals or, twelve of his sermons: deliuered by him at seueral times to the
parishioners of St Maryes in Oxford, on the three chiefe festivals of the yeere, Christmas, Easter, and
Whit-sontide. Three of vwhich sermons, are touching our Saviour; one, the Holy Ghost; two, the two
sacraments; the other six, such severall duties, as belong to the severall sorts of all Christians.
Printed at Oxford: By loseph Barnes, 1675.

Quarto, 19cm x 15cm  Collates complete [8], 352pp. New
endpapers. The first few quires are rather dusty and marked, but
the margins are good. There are marks, especially margainal,
. Ewm throughout the text. Extremities of the pages are sometimes
% %{;‘fﬁ:ﬁgﬁ ‘ 4 folded or rubbed, not affecting text. New full leather with blind
% —%ﬁ“‘,““gg}' bl i stamped boards and a slightly sunned spine, over raised bands,
- V ' red label. This is the only edition of this work and there are no

auction records.

John Day (1566-1628) was a divine and son of John Day, the
renowned printer. He was a Fellow of Oriel College, Oxford which
might explain why 5 of the UK’s 10 copies are held at Oxford,
including Oriel.

£600
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20. DOD, John and CLEAVER, Robert. A Briefe Explanation of the Whole Booke of the Prouerbs of Salomon.
London: Felix Kyngston for Thomas Man and Robert Jackson, 1675

12mo 190mm x 145mm; pp. [8], 217, 208-558, (2). Paper flaw to sig X resulting a closed tear. Previous
owner's name in neat hand on first preliminary blank page (W. Thornton, Brockhall, 1836), light foxing
on a few pages, some pages browned with vestige of old stains. First complete edition, first printing.
Rebound by Salon Peuser S.A., in Buenos Aires (c. 1849) in full calf, spine in five compartments
separated by raised bands, gilt lettering on black labels in two compartments, gilt tooling in
remainder, double gilt borders on covers, grey endpapers. Sometime rebacked with original spine
laid down over new leather. [STC 5378.1]. All 3 editions are poorly represented in Institutions. No

auction records.

This is an abridgment of "A plaine and familiar exposition of
the first and second chapters of the Proverbes of Salomon" by
Robert Cleaver, and the expositions of chapters 9-20 by
Cleaver and John Dod, with the remaining chapters added.

Robert Cleaver and John Dod were prominent Puritan
preachers in the early 17th century. They collaborated on
several works, including "A Plaine and Familiar Exposition of
the Ten Commandments" and "A Godly Form of Household
Government." Cleaver was a graduate of Cambridge University
and was known for his preaching and writing, while Dod was a
renowned scholar and preacher who served as a chaplain to
Archbishop Whitgift. Together, they sought to promote
Furitan ideals of moral purity and piety, and their works were

widely read and influential in their time.

£850
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21. DOD, John. A plaine and familiar exposition of the Ten commandements. With a methodicall short
catechisme, containing briefly the principall grounds of Christian religion. The eighteenth edition.
Newly corrected and amended by the author.

London: [John Haviland for] Thomas Man (assign. of) sold by John Wright, 1630

4to (180x135mm), pp. [6], 338, [24] (col.A-Z8); the eighteenth edition, small device to title page,
chapter headings with woodcut band decorations; first blank strengthened with modern paper, with
manuscript inscription reading ' Thomas [?]er (erased) his Booke November: 1669 Nottingham’ and
Remember thy [?] my days of thy youth while thy [?] thou hast ‘George recite his book’; some soiling;

contemporary English calf boards, double blind tooled ruled borders, rebacked to style, raised bands.

Renowned English Puritan leader John Dod, nicknamed 'Decalogue Dod," gained fame for co-
authoring "A Plaine and Familiar Exposition of the Ten Commandments” with Robert Cleaver. First
published in 1603, the work enjoyed immense popularity, going through nineteen editions over thirty-
three years. Dod's emphasis on the moral principles within each commandment created a godly code
of ethics influencing various life aspects such as marriage, the household, the calling, and the
community. Dod's commitment to these Puritan ideals is evident in the enduring impact of the work;
soliditying his legacy during a period marked by religious and political upheaval in England.

£500
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22. DOD, John. A uniform ‘set’ of 5 separately published works on Proverbs by John Dod and Robert
Cleaver printed between 1608 and 1612 in mixed editions. This comprises most of the chapters which
were expounded by this renowned pair of Puritan preachers with the exception of the first and second
chapters. There was also an additional work called ‘Bathshebas instructions to her sonne Lemuel’

which was on the last chapter of Proverbs, published in 1674.

The set is textually complete, lacking only blanks, and is generally very good, with some copies being

nearly fine. All 5 volumes uniformly rebound in half calf over raised bands.

i. Plaine and familiar exposition of the ninth and tenth
chapters of the Proverbs of Salomon.

At London. imprinted by Felix Kyngston, for Thomas
Man, 1672

18cm x 12cm; p. [6], 128, [1] initial blank appears to
have been bound in at the end; Crisp pages, some

minor marks; Newly rebound in half-leather over

CLEAVER

<
=
>
<
=

raised bands, brown buckram, red and green label to

CLBAVER

2
D
»

spine.

ii. Plaine and familiar exposition of the eleventh and
twelfth chapters of the Proverbs of Salomon.
London: Printed by William Hall, for Thomas Man,
1672

18cm x 12cm; p. [6], 191; lacks initial and final blanks otherwise complete. Pages are crisp, some
headings are marginally shaved, but text not affected. Minor marks otherwise a very good copy. Newly

rebound in half-leather over raised bands, brown buckram, red and green label to spine.

iil. A plaine and familiar exposition of the thirteenth and fourteenth chapters of the Prouerbs of Salomon.

Imprinted at London. By R.B. for Roger lackson, 1608

18cm x 12cm; collates complete: [4], 152, [i.e.154], [1]p. Errors in pagination, p.90 misnumbered as 60,
p.115 repeated in numbering. Crisp pages, some early ink marginalia, a very good copy. Newly

rebound in half-leather over raised bands, brown buckram, red and green label to spine.
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iv. A plaine and familiar exposition of the
fifteenth, sixteenth, and seventeenth
chapters of the Prouerbs of Salomon
London. Printed by Thomas Haueland for
Thomas Man, 1609

18cm x 12cm; collates complete: pp. [24],
157, [3]. Crisp pages, some minor marks;
Newly rebound in half-leather over raised
bands, brown buckram, red and green label

to spine.

v. A plaine and familiar exposition: of the
eighteenth, nineteenth, and twentieth
chapters of the Prouerbs of Salomon. By
lohn Dod and Robert Cleauer.

London. Printed [by William Stansby and
Thomas Creede] for Roger lackson, and are
to be sold at his shop in Fleetestreete neere

the Conauit 1677

18cm x 12cm; pp. [12], 170, [2]; Running title reads: Prouerbs. A variant of STC 6965; imprint date differs.

Closed tear to sig O at foot touching a few letters. Some old damp stains towards the final pages. The

heading at the close is shaved touching some letters but not affecting the bod of the text. Newly

rebound in half-leather over raised bands, brown buckram, red and green label to spine.

John Dod (c. 1549-1645) was a 17th-century English Puritan clergyman and writer. He is often

remembered in association with his contemporary, Robert Cleaver, and together they authored the

influential work "A Plaine and Familiar Exposition of the Ten Commandments” in 1603. This book

served as a guide for Puritans on how to live a godly lite.

Dod was known for his commitment to Puritan ideals, including a desire for a more simplified and

scriptural form of worship. He faced challenges and persecution due to his non-conformist views,

which opposed certain practices of the Church of England. Throughout his life, Dod dedicated himself

to preaching, pastoral care, and the promotion of Puritan principles.

£2,500
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Another set containing a further two volumes

23. DOD, John and CLEAVER, Robert. A uniform ‘set’ of 7 separately published works of A Plaine and
Familiar Exposition of the Proverbs of Salomon by John Dod and Robert Cleaver, printed between

1677 and 1615 in mixed editions.

All 7 volumes uniformly bound in dark sprinkled morocco over raised bands; all works in fine condition.

i. A Plaine and Familiar Exposition of the First and Second Chapters of the Proverbs of Salomon.

London: by T.S. for Thomas Man, 1674

4to (180 x 135 mm); closely trimmed on upper edge without textual loss, tp soiled and worn, tape
reinforcement to fore edge, ink inscriptions, ornamental initials and headpieces, light staining
throughout, last gathering browned; modern dark sprinkled morocco, blind ruled covers, raised bands

and gilt morocco title to spine in fine condition.

ii. A Plaine and Familiar Exposition of the Ninth and Tenth Chapter of the Proverbs of Salomon.

At London: imprinted by Felix Kyngston, for Thomas Man, 1612

4to (180 x 135 mm); lacking first blank, some damp staining and minor soiling, ink inscriptions,
ornamental initials and headpieces; modern dark
sprinkled morocco, blind ruled covers, raised bands

and gilt morocco title to spine in fine condition.

iii. A Plaine and Familiar Exposition of the Eleventh
and Twelfth Chapter of the Proverbs of Salomon.
London. Printed by William Hall, for Thomas Man,
1672

4to (180 x 135 mm); lacking first blank, ornamental
initials and headpieces, tear to M3, light staining and
soiling, ink inscriptions, some creasing; modern dark
sprinkled morocco, blind ruled covers, raised bands

and gilt morocco title to spine in fine condition.
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iv. A Plaine and Familiar Exposition of the Thirteenth and Fourteenth Chapter of the Proverbs of Salomon

At London: Imprinted by T. C[reede] for Roger lackson, 1675.

4to (180 x 135 mm); tp restored, trimmed and browned, ink inscriptions, ornamental initials and
headpieces, 11 upper right corner torn with some loss, lacking final blank, light marginal staining;
modern dark sprinkled morocco, blind ruled covers, raised bands and gilt morocco title to spine in

fine condition.

v. A Plaine and Familiar Exposition of the Fifteenth and Sixteenth, and Seventeenth Chapters of the
Proverbs of Salomon.

London: printed by Felix Kingston for Thomas Man, 1671.

4to (180 x 135 mm); contemporary ink inscriptions, ornamental initials and headpieces, light marginal
staining, V1 corner tear, lacking final blank; modern dark sprinkled morocco, blind ruled covers, raised

bands and gilt morocco title to spine in fine condition.

vi. A Plaine and Familiar Exposition of the Eighteenth, Nineteenth, and Twentieth Chapters of the

Proverbs of Salomon. London: Printed for Roger lackson, 1671.
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4to (180 x 135 mm); ornamental initials and headpieces,

lacking first and last blank, ink inscriptions, some

discolouration, light marginal staining in last gathering, a
very clean and crisp copy; modern dark sprinkled morocco,
blind ruled covers, raised bands and gilt morocco title to
spine in fine condition.

Bathshebaes Sonne Lemvel:
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andare tobe fold at his fhop n uruhc great
| Cunduits Ihr:U reete, 1.:14
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for Roger lackson, 1674.

4to (180 x 135 mm); ink inscriptions, lacking first blank, A4,
and a4, and last gathering (provided in facsimile), tear to
gutter of a2, minor soiling, a clean and crisp copy; Modern
dark sprinkled morocco, blind ruled covers, raised bands and

gilt morocco title to spine in fine condition.

£2,850
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24. DOOLITTLE, Thomas. [Mah ashiv I'Yahweh], or, A serious enquiry for a suitable return, for continued
life, in and after a time of great mortality, by a wasting plague (anno 1665.) answered in XIll. Directions
London: Printed by R.I. for J. Johnson, and are to be sold by A. Brewster, at the Threee Bibles at the
west end of St. Pauls, and R. Boulter at the Turks-head in Cornhil], 1666.

8vo, E1 paper flaw at foot with loss of several letters recto and verso, final f. with some marginal
chipping and fraying and detached, some worming to upper and lower inner gutters, water-stained,
some spotting, lightly browned, contemporary sheep, covers all but detached, worn, [Wing D1895].
Rare at auction. Provenance: Elizabeth Bell (contemporary ink signature to front pastedown); Julia

Campbell, 1833 (ink signature to head of title).

Doolittle (?1632-1707) was an English nonconformist minister, tutor and author. In defiance of the law

he erected preaching-places to replace the churches lying in ruins after the Great Fire.
£650
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26.

Foe 0 1THE

s r COND
PARTOE THE
CHRISTIAN WARFAR E,

or the Contempt of the
World:

TENDING TO ARME AND
CONFIRME THE WEAKE CHRISTIAN
againt the rentations of profperitie, and to preferue him
Jrom theimmod:rate lowe of earshly things ; by proning vne
him, thatboth the worldand worldly vaniticsare fo bafe
andworiblefle,thar they deferne not 1o be eiteemedand
loucd of s Chriftian in comparifon of Gods
{pirituall graces and heauen~
Jyioyes . *®

WRITTEN AS AN ANTIDOTE A-
GAINST THE POYSON OF WORLDLIE
Youe, withwhich in thete daies fo many arc infeéteds
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25. DOWNAME, John. The second part of The Christian
warfare; or the contempt of the world: tending to arme and
confirme the weake Christian against the tentations

[...] London: Felix Kingston, 1671

4to (185x13mm), pp. [56], 932 (col. a-c8 A4 B-Nnn8 Oo0o?2); several
pages of tables at beginning of volume, woodcut capitals and
ornamental chapter headers, occasional small marginal tears, not
affecting text; rebacked, original calf boards double blind and gilt
ruled laid over, as well as original spine showing cracking at middle,
double gilt ruled segments with gilt acorns, black morocco label

with title, blue edges.

First edition of the second part of The Christian warfare, a

Downame’s famous treatise published in four parts between 1604 and 1618. This work aims to arm against

the temptations of spiritual enemies; when a Christian man’s life is ‘a continuall warfare, wherein he is daily

assaulted’, Downam'’s writings strive to be ‘as an antidote against the poison of worldly love, with which

in these days so many are infected".

John Downame was rector of St Margaret Lothbury and of All Hallows-the-Great in the City of London.

He preached throughout his life as the William Jones lecturer at St Bartholomew Exchange, what became

known as his ‘Golden’ lectures. While not involved in the debate between the presbyterians and

Independents at the Westminster assembly, Downame was one of the licensers of the press.

Protestant religion in the point of obedience to sovereigns.

Printed by I. Redmayne, for John Crook, at the Ship in St Pauls

Church-yard, 1664

Title printed in red and black, woodcut head-pieces and
decorative initials, 13 one word of text neatly obliterated with ink,

occasional spotting, contemporary sheep, worn, but holding,

[Wing D2571].

£1,200
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pradtifed by the Pope and the Jefuites.
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PHILANAX ANGLICUS .

, ByFETERDu Mourin,D. D, Canonof Chrift-
Church Canterbury, one of His Majefties Chaplains,

£50

: ZLONDON,
Printed by 7. Redmayne, for Jobn Creok , atthe
Shipin§: Pasks Church-yard. 1664.
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27. [DUTCH BIBLE]. Biblia, dat is: De gantsche H. Schrifture, vervatt. alle de Canonyke Boecken des O. en
des N. Testaments. Nu eerst door last der Stat. Gen. over-geset. Published by Paul. van Ravesteyn,

Amsterdam, 1652

16cm x 10cm. Engraved general title page. Text in double column. Part titles to 'Prophets' and '‘New
Testaments' [bound with] Psalms all in musical notation, scarcely found in this format. [bound with'
Catechisms. Original C17th boards with two silver clasps in the form of bars. Sometime rebacked over

raised bands. We can only find an edition in the Amsterdam University Library Bibliotheek Universiteit

van Amsterdam.
A very attractive and rare Dutch Bible, with extensive musical notation.

£300
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28. DYKE, Daniel. The mystery of selfe-deceiuing: or, A
discourse and discouery of the deceitfulnesse of mans heart.
Written by the late faithfull minister of Gods Word Daniel
Dyke, Batchelor in Diuinitie. Published since his death, by his
brother I.D. minister of Gods Word.

London: Printed by William Stansby, 1634

[16], 438, [26]pp despite the hiatus in pagination. The first
and last leaves are blank. Bound in recent full calf with raised
bands. New endpapers. Collates complete. Some paper
flaws, some old water stains and marks, but overall a very

good copy with text pages within ruled border.

Daniel Dyke was a Furitan (died. 1614) who wrote many
theological works, all of which were edited by his brother

Jeremiah.

£550

29. EATON, John. The honey-combe of free justification by Christ
alone. Collected out of the meere authorities of Scripture, and
common and unanimous consent of the faithfull interpreters and
dispensers of Gods mysteries. London, printed by Richard Bishop,
1642

4to (180x140mm) pp. [34], 484, [8] (col. *1 a-D4 E-Kk8 LI2 Mm4);
woodcut ornamental capitals and chapter headings, pencil
annotations throughout, ink inscriptions to first original endpaper
dated from 1859, ?19th century (see date at p.484) pencil
marginalia and marking in text, light damp staining to edges,
soiling to gutter of titlepage; quarter modern vellum on marbled

boards.

John Eaton (1575-1641) was an English divine and one of the most

important Antinomians of the 17th century.

£400

26



30. EEDES, Richard. Six Learned and godly sermons.
Published by London. Printed by Adam Islip, for Edward Bishop, 1604

Title within typographic border, ink manuscript inscription, browned with some minor soiling,
occasional ink markings (underlining and marginal), bookplate and paper clipping to front paste-
down, trimming to top edge (close to head-lines), the odd spot, endpapers renewed, later calf, cover

original leather, rebacked. [STC 7526]. Only 3 copies abroad.

Richard Edes (1555 1604) was an English clerqyman known for his involvement in the translation of
the Authorized King James Version of the Bible. He served as the Dean of Worcester and was part of

the Second Oxford Company of translators, although he passed away during the early stages of the

— TN ‘-«p,w —

project. Born in Bedfordshire, Edes received his

?“? ;E. h“\{f qﬁﬁ € cducation at Westminster School and became a
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5 IX: (‘?,Ea’ . academic degrees and became recognized for his

g L E A R N E @@ . preaching skills. His rise in the Church was swift
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roles. Edes gained favor with King James |, who
selected him as one of the translators for the King

James Version of the Bible. However, he died in

1604 in Worcester before the transiation was

completed. He was interred in Worcester

Cathedral. Edes was also attributed with works such

as the lost Latin tragedy "Julius Caesar" and various

poems in Latin and English. He authored "Six

P e U > i i
: g ”‘5’ ; P - dlbo N D; N, 1' : f (Ra" el Learned and Godly Sermons"” (1604) and "Three
rinte am 1lp }o 6} I
F % J /l ! ¥ @m Sermons" (1627), while his friend William Gager

1'6 i 2o Edwﬂdglfhipo t 604 : ‘
7 il : : dedlicated verse to him. In summary, Richard Edes

was a prominent English clergyman and translator

for the King James Version of the Bible, who held

various significant positions in the Church before

his passing in 1604.

£1,500
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A rare work by Edward Efton on Romans 7, 8 & 9

31. ELTON, Edward. Three excellent and pious treatises. Viz. 1. The complaint of a sanctified sinner. 2. The
triumph of a true Christian. 3. The great mystery of Godliness opened. In Sunday sermons, upon the
whole seventh, eight, and ninth chapters of the Epistle to the Romans [...]

London: printed by Jlohn] L[egate], for Christopher Meredith, 1653

4to (263x165mm) pp. [6] 236 [10] 68 71-450 [16] 233 (col. *2 A-Ff6 Gg5 [lacking Gg2] Hh-Ggg6 Hhh5
[lacking Hhh4] lii-Ppp6 Qqg-Rrr4 B-Gg4); tp within double ruled frame, with some soiling, exlibris ink
inscription by Joseph S Renwood 'his book 1654'; marginal ink annotations in first quarter of volume,
including manicules, woodcut capitals at the beginning of each chapter, as well as ornaments, double
ruled headers, light discoloration and staining in sections, tear to page 313 affecting text, modern

brown morocco, gilt ruled, date and title at spine.

A collection of Elton’s detailed commentaries on the

epistle to the Romans, chapters 7 - 9, The Complaint
of a Sanctified Sinner Answered, followed by The
Triumph of a True Christian Described, the two works
originally published in 1623 and The Great Mystery of
Godliness Openedq, first published in this 1653 edlition.

Eaward Elton was an English Puritan preacher of the
17th century.. A graduate from Magdalene College
Cambridge with a Bachelor of Divinity, Elton’s life was
dedlicated to the pastoral care of his impoverished
parish in Bermondsey, Surrey, where these sermons
were originally delivered. These works were to earn
him the admiration of Richard Baxter, who in 1667
placed Elton as one of the major figures from the great
age of English puritan writing, alongside such as
William Perkins, Richard Greenham, and John Dod. To
this day, Elton is remembered as one of the most

influential Puritan preachers of his time.

£1,800
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32. ELTON, Edward, An exposition of the Epistle of Saint Paul to the Colossians, delivered in sundry
sermons. By Edward Elton, minister of Gods word at St. Mary Magdalens Bermondsey, neere London.
London: printed for R. M[ab] by Anne Griffin, 1637
2% pp. [8], 726, [14]; Third edition. Small folio. Engraved title page. A fine copy in original C17th boards

recently rebacked over raised bands and label. Text within ruled border. Some minor marks.

Eaward Elton was a Puritan preacher who lived in England during the 17th century. He was known for
his powerful sermons and his unwavering commitment to the Puritan cause. Elton was particularly
active during the English Civil War, when he used his sermons to urge his followers to support the
parliamentary cause. He was also an outspoken critic of the monarchy and a proponent of religious
reform. Despite facing persecution from the authorities, Elton remained steadfast in his beliefs unti/

his death in 1662. Today, he is remembered as one of the most influential Puritan preachers of his

time.

£695
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DIVINEg

MESSAGE

totheele& Soul :
DELIVERED

In eight Sermens upon feven g
feverall Texts.

By that laborious and faithful Me(&ngerg

of CHRIST, 3

M- WiLrL1aM FENNER,

Sometimes Fellow of Pembroke Hall in 32
Cambridge, and late Minifter of k4
Kotbford in Eﬂe_x :

AMOS 4 t0.12, &2

1 have fent unto you the pefidence, after the manner of Egypt; St
your yowng men bave I flaim with the [word,and bavctagen -
away your bor [es, 1 bave made the flink of the Camp 10 2

EA‘
£3

2
£

come up 1. your mofirils, yet have ye not returzcdto meey Sk
[aicktbe Lord : thercforethus will I dougto thee, O Xfracl;

g andbecanfe I will doe this unto thee, prepare to mees mee &

thy Ged, 0 Ifrael,

are to befold at his houfe in Brides Church-yard,

Printed at Londonby>M 8. for hbnSufard and %
16435. S
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34. FENNER, William. The souls

representing its estate before God: with a treatise of
conscience; [&c]. Cambridge: printed by Roger Daniel,
printer to the Universitie: for John Rothwel|, 1643

[12], 212p; A very good clean and crisp copy. Title in

ornamental border. Recently rebound in half-calf over

looking-glasse, lively

33. FENNER, William. A divine message to the elect soul.
Delivered in eight sermons upon seven severall texts.

London: by M. Sfimmons]. for lohn Stafford, 1645

Octavo, pp. [28], 268 [i.e. 278]; ESTC asks for another leaf in
the introduction, but we are unable to find a missing leaf.
The text within ruled border. Minor marks, but pages in very
good condition. A very good copy in original C17th boards,

rebacked in style over raised bands, label.

William Fenner (1600-1640) was an English puritan preacher,
enjoying popularity during the early part of the C17th during
the English civil war.

£600

§§‘

Souls Loong—Glaﬂe
lively reprefenting its
Eftate before

GOD:

With a Treatife of
CONSCIBNCE::

Wherein the definitions and di-
ftinétions thereof are unfolded,

3
§ and feverall Cafes

W‘#WW‘#%%‘%‘

refolved :

By that reverend and faithfull Minifker of the Word,
WILLIAM FENNER. B. D.
Sometimes Fellow of PEMBROKE-HALLin CAH
BR I D G E,and late Parfon of Rechford

raised bands, label, marbled boards. Collates complete. in €ffex. - %

William Fenner (1600-1640) was an English puritan

AcTs 24 16.

1 exercife {elf o havé alwayes a confeience viid of
fe toward God and toward men.

preacher, enjoying popularity during the early part of the 3

C17th during the English civil war.

CAMBRIDGE.
Pmﬁdby Rygger Daniel, Printer tothe

Univerfhizies
For Fobn m the Sunnein Pauk
1643-
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35. FENNER, William. A treatise of the affections; or, The soules
pulse. Wherby a Christian may know whether he be living or dying.
London: printed by R.H. for I. Rothwel|, at the signe of the Sunne in
Pauls Church-yard, 1642.

Octavo; pp. [6], 66, 61-242; A very good copy. Textually complete,
lacks initial blank, new endpapers. Recently rebound in half calf over
raised bands with label. Marbled boards. Title within border.

Occasional marks, but a very good copy.

William Fenner (1600-1640) was an English puritan preacher, enjoying
popularity during the early part of the C17th during the English civil war.
£600

36. FINCH, Henry. The sacred doctrine of diuinitie, gathered out of the word of God, and comprehended
in two volumes whereof this first volume, containeth a description of all that holy doctrine according
to the rules of art: with a treatise concerning the olde Testament, or the promise. The second is to
containe a larger explication of the former doctrines: with a discouerie of the most principall heresies

and errours contrary thereunto. London. by Felix Kyngston, 1673.

Quarto. Full leather with raised bands and period style leather
label. [4], 20, 24, 29-44, 40-69, 100-101, 72-112 p. Sometimes
erroneously attributed to Dudley Fenner, who the preface of the
first edition (STC 10872.5), dated 1 Jan. 1589, mentions as having
died three years previously. The second volume spoken of in the
title is STC 7148. According to ESTC: "Most copies are anonymous;
British Library copy retains [par.]2, conjugate with with [par.]3, with
dedication by Finch to Thomas [Egerton] Lord Ellsmere. Headpiece
on [par.]3r varies; center has vase or has fleur-de-lis; both at
Princeton. One Bodelian Library copy has erroneously inserted the
Latin verse dedication by J. Gordon belonging to STC 12056 and
has an extra leaf of errata at end”. A scarce book at any rate with
only 1 US location recorded in Boston and a handful in the UK.

£750
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37. FLAVELL, John. The fountain of life opened: or, A display of Christ in his essential and mediatorial
glory. Wherein the impetration of our redemption by Jesus Christ is orderly unfolded as it was begun,
carryed on, and finished by his covenant-transaction, mysterious incarnation, solem call and
dedication. Blessed offices, deep abasement, and super-eminent advancement.

London. Robert White 1673

4to (193x140mm), pp. [32] 69, 60-630 [14] (col. A4 a-c4 B4-Nnnn4
0003 [lacking last blank]); tp within double ruled frame, tear repaired,
whole leaf reinforced, small tears near gutter, woodcut capitals and
ornamental chapter headers, ruled tables, including one full-page
diagram, ink annotations and textual corrections throughout, some
trimmed out, small tears to gutter on dedicatory letter; modern
quarter calf on brown-tinted buckram covered boards, ornamentation

in blind, spine with four raised bands, morocco label with gilt tittle and

author.

A collection of forty-
two sermons by the

Presbyterian minister

John Flavell written

3 while exiled in London. Educated at University College
| Oxforad, Flavell became minister at Dartmouth, while
continuously surrounded by controversy. He kept
preaching at Darthmouth after being ejected under
£ Act of Uniformity of 1662, only moving away after the
Five Mile Act of 1665. Despite leading a turbulent life

full of travel and risk, he captured the affection and

fascination of his parishioners, carrying on meetings

with them while away from Dartmouth. It is to them

¥ Bt i ] i e ",f \‘~=
e Pk e R, o i ‘* ¥
|A Difplay of Chrift an his| |
Effential .and Mediatorial Glory.
Wherein the IMP ETRAT1 0 N of our Redem-| |
ptionby Jefus Chriftis orderly wnfolded as it was begun, N‘
o carryed on, and finifhed by his ‘camm.:;a:'a iom, |
i mylterious Imcarnation, folemn Call and Dedication.| |
Blefied offices, decp Abafement, and fuper-eminent 44-
vancement. ;

In allwhich thegreat fupernatural myfberie of the wifdom.|
and Love of Ggo:i, in his moft gracious, plenary, uuiwﬂdt’r:ﬂ f
Salvation of finners by Fefus Chrift, is ditin&ly explicared, and in
.its feveral parts as well as generally_Applyed for the winning of U7
believers tohim, and the confirmation of all that do believe in him.

By fobn Flavill, Preacher of the Gofpel of Jefus|

Chrift at Dartmouthie Devon. /|

Hyiuas mdla Cpiar arar Pt 78 Garigegor T yréries Xews lis%
xugix pv. Phil. 3.8, P

Prafiat pawwlacx peiioe [ievtia degilaffe, quanm de ignobiiort malta’ Cal. R
; LONDON, _ :

Printed by Rob. White, for Francss Tyton, at the three

s Flectfireer. 1673 s

that this selection of sermons is dedicated to.

£695

32



38. FORD, Simon. A discourse concerning Gods judgements;
resolving many weighty questions and cases relating to
them. Preached (for the substance of it) at Old Swinford
in Worcestershire. (And now published to accompany the
annexed narrative concerning the man whose hands and
legs lately rotted off, in the neighbouring parish of Kings
Swinford in Staffordshire, penned by another authour.
London. printed for Hen. Brome, at the Gun at the west-
end of s. Pauls, 1678

15cm x 10cm. 12mo. Ink inscription to title page
"Uncommonly scarce and a very curious Book compleat
worth 10/-" [10],89 [1] [4], 1-10,13-17, [8]pp Lacks 1 leaf of
text and publishers' advertisements at end. Half-leather
with marbled boards. Label. A very scarce volume

recorded in only 4 UK locations and 2 in the US.

There is an early inscription on the title page:
“uncommonly scarce and a very curious book compleat
worth 10/10". £350

,su _,‘.,\\_q
b ’“ SRS - - 39.FULLER, Thomas. Abel Redevivus: Or the Dead yet

Speaking. The Lives and Deaths of the Moderne Divines.
Published by Printed by Tho. Brudenell for John Stafforq,
1657

Reissue of the 1651 edition. Additional engr. pictorial title by
R. Vaughan dated 1652. [10], 440, [20], 441-599 (recte 596)
pp. 43 portraits vignettes of Protestant divines and

theologians in the text. Lacks the portrait of Fuller. 4to old
calf old marginal paper strengthening to red and black

printed title. There is a pencil note in the front which says

f, i
UL

"An exceptionally fine copy. | had it rebound about 1930."

- 75 2 mlynﬂlfﬂ \ )
" ) )
A (Vs u/:mﬁ
S
2

Gilt edges.
£390
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40. GEREE, John. The character of an old English Puritan, or non-conformist. By John Geree M.A. and

preacher of the Word sometime at Tewksbury, but late at St. Albans. Published according to order.

London: printed by W. Wilson for Christopher Meredith at the Crane in Pauls Church-yard, 1646.

Original pamphlet now bound in full black cloth with red label. Measuring approx. 18.3cm x 14.1cm;

[I] 6; Small ink numbers to top corner of leaves. Very lightly grubby/toned. The occasional spot, minor

crease and marginal chip, else in reasonable, very readable condition for age. In this issue, line 4 of

title ends "Pvritane,"; Annotation on Thomason copy: "Aprill 3d". Wing G589; Only 2 locations in UK,

not BL and 2 US locations.
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John Geree (c. 1600 — 1649) was an English
Puritan clergyman preacher, and author
of several tracts engaging in theological
and pollitical issues of the day, who was
silenced for nonconformism but later

reinstated.

John Geree's pamphlet "The Character of
an Old English Puritan” was published in
1646 during the English Civil War. The
pamphlet aimed to counter negative
stereotypes of Puritans and presented a
positive image of the Puritan lifestyle and
values. Geree arqgued that Puritans were
not fanatics or extremists, but rather were
devoted to living a pious and virtuous lite.
He emphasized their commitment to
education, charitable works, and family
values. The pamphlet was an important
contribution to the Puritan movement
helping to shape public perceptions and
garner support for Puritan causes. It Is
considered an influential text in the
history of English Puritanism.

£850



41. GIBBENS, Nicholas. Questions and disputations concerning the Holy Scripture; wherein are contained,
brief, faithfull and sound expositions of the most difficult and hardest places: approved by the
testimony of the scriptures themselves; fully correspondent to the analogie of faith, and the consent

of the Church of God... London: Imprinted by Felix Kyngston, 1692

Quarto. 185mm x 145mm [12], 545, [15]pp Title page
dusty, the date has been inked to 1692’ but 1602. New
endpapers. The running heads have been cropped
severely, in some cases losing the whole head and page
number, but the crop nowhere encroaches on the text.
Original C17th boards with gilt embossed lozenge to
front and rear with tooled doubled rule to outer edges
of the boards. Recently sympathetically rebacked over

raised bands with label. Attractive.

This book covers the first 14 chapters of Genesis and was
intended to be the first of other volumes on difficult
passages in Scripture. Nicholas Gibbon (or Gibbens), the
elder, a theological writer active around 1600, enrolled
as a pensioner at Clare Hall, Cambridge, in June 1585.
He earned his BA. in 1588-9 and M.A. in 1592, with an

incorporation at Oxford in July 1592. Identified with the
Nicholas Gibbon of Heckford, Dorsetshire, he is linked
to his son, born in Poole in 1605, who later became the
rector of Corfe Castle [see Gibbon, Nicholas, the
younger, (1605-1697)]. In 1601  Nicholas Gibbon
published; Questions and Disputations concerning the
Holy Scripture: a substantial work spanning nearly six

hundred pages.

qxih Pbtloﬁp 55 ‘

< digsie

Focused on the first fourteen chapters of Genesis, it is

presented as the first part of the first Tome. By Nicholas

: » ; Topuva. 1.8. ‘
Gibbens, Minister and Preacher of the Word of God, in m:m{:::m:;‘fﬁ::f;mz:mm'
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£900
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42. GOODWIN,

43.

. . . Paphleclasely publithed Hirdet e od
title of, A testimonie to the truth of Jesus Christ, and to our " o 4 Tefimomre s Tl ulos it A
Solemne League and Covenant, &c.

London, printed by M. S., for Henry Overton, 1648 | |Calculated more efpecially for thef:

4to (182x130mm), pp. [2], 29, [1] (col. A-D4); titlepage in double

of the f; fers, in carging Sccalling manifel and cleere
[ Trutfis, has are con{ fonant to their own pr ncxplu,by
; : : e Koo ol vl vanw, o
ruled frame, woodcut capital and decorative heading; modern f.,,d,ef,”,b,aw,,,,.,ﬁr,{[vg,,coﬁ-ﬂ;n;m,mg@p :
food | £ of JES :
. . . . | wi [ write i nbz[ubmg:mﬂume}m bt as my Belooed [Bmhm]
quarter red buckram on marbled boards, spine with gilt title, Toarnyon, 1 Cor. g 14

edges worn.

John. Sion-Colledg visited. Or, Some briefe ‘Slon Collcdg Vlﬁtc :
animadversions upon a pamphlet lately published, under the

OR, :
Some briefe Animadverfions upon| |

to o4r Solemn Leaguz and Covenant, &c.
Subfersked (asis pretended) ¢y the
Minifters of Chrift wirhin the
Province of London.

yindication of certaine ‘paffages cited outof |-
thew ritings of 7. G.intke faid pimp'\l:t,wnth
the h' icke br. And of Tnfmse and peenicigses Errorsy
£5d Minifters preeend (amongit otticr
called) more particularly to abbominate,
|

Vherein the indire@ 2nd moft vnChriftizn dealings

Tantum Religio potuit fusdere maloiim.

Now foxt vink stas perire, dum perimay in turba, Sen. -
LONDOXN,

Print td'by 4. 8. for Henry Overton, attheentring out of h-hrd

frett into Popeshead Alley 16\48 s

£150

GRIFFITH, Matthew. Bethel: or, A Forme for Families: In which all sorts, of both Sexes, are so squared,

and framed by the Word of God ...

Printed by Richard Badger for Robert Allot, 1633

Small quarto in eights, [24], 528 pages, additional engraved title page (Allot & Taunton, dated 1634 -

see ESTC) which is laid down and has tear and chip to lower edge just entering image, repairs to lower

edge of title and A3 (affecting recto border), some
staining, marginal tear to E8, small hole in 2D4 affecting
page numbers, inscription to verso of repaired blank
before title reads 'King Charles the first's copy of this rare
and curious work and with the Royal Arms impressed on
the sides. From Dr. Barton's Collection' with recto
inscribed by Barton, this blank is not the original A1 which
may have been covered by the engraved title. All edges
gilt, rebacked contemporary calf binding with gilt Royal
Armorials to upper and lower boards. [Despite the
inscription, the armorials appear identical to the Charles I
stamp 22a in the British Armorial Bindings database at the

University of Toronto].
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One of the four imprint variants of Matthew Griffith’s (c.1599-1665) first publication, a comprehensive
manual for a dutiful and orderly life in a Christian household. Griffith was rector of St Mary Magdalen
in Old Fish Street and, as a strong and outspoken supporter to Charles |, used his pulpit in to denounce
those who took up arms against the king. At the onset of the civil war, he delivered a sermon at St
Paul’s which led him to be imprisoned at Newgate. Despite his hardships, he was created DD by a
letter from the king, and after the proclamation of Charles I, was elected preacher to read a dlivine

lecture at the Temple. ESTC S103458; USTC 3016860 Pollard 12368.

£2,000
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44, HAMPTON COURT SERMONS. A collection of 3 sermons preached before King James 1st at Hampton

Court, the Conference at which the leading clerics planned the 'new’ King James Authorised Version

of the Bible.

i. BUCKERIDGE, John, 15627-1631. A sermon preached at Hampton Court before the Kings Maiestie,

on Tuesday the 23. of September, anno 1606. By lohn Buckeridge, D. of Diuinitie.

Imprinted at London. by Robert Barker, printer to the Kings most Excellent Maiestie, [1606]

4° pp. [44]; There is a contemporary signature ‘Buckeridge” which could refer to John Buckeridge

himself.

John Buckeridge was a Fellow of St. John's College, Oxford and became tutor to William Laud whose

opinions he shaped. Buckeridge later became chaplain to King James 1 who held him in high esteem.

Buckeridge was a close friend of Lancelot Andrewes who was also at the Hampton Court Conference

A S E R M O N
PREACHED BEFORE

the Kings Maieftie , at

- Hampton Court,

(oncerning the Right and Power

of calling Aflemblies,

‘On ‘Sunday the 28.0f September,

ANNO 1606
Eyﬂie Eﬂmp of ChickeSter.

'Lﬂr@ff’f’

&t ' e

and whose sermon is bound with this collection.

ii. ANDREWES, Lancelot, 1555-1626. A sermon
preached before the Kings Maiestie, at Hampton
Court, concerning the right and power of calling
assemblies. On Sunday the 28. of September,
anno 1606. By the Bishop of Chichester.
Imprinted at London: By Robert Barker, printer
to the Kings most Excellent Maiestie, 1606.

4% pp. [2], 55, [1]. Lacking initial blank - The first
leaf is blank except for signature-mark "A" within

an inverted arch ornament.

Lancelot Andrewes was the Dean of Westminster
and at the Hampton Court Conference he
became one of the leading editors of the King
James Bible owing to his learning in Hebrew. He
was responsible for the oversight of the books of

the Old Testament, Genesis to 2 Kings.
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ii. KING, John, [15597-1621]. The fourth

THE sermon preached at Hampton Court on

O N R T H S Tuesday the last of Sept. 1606. By John Kinge

~ SERMON PRE ;,‘CHED AT ‘ o
: HAMPT 'RT ON i ’ Doctor of Divinity, and Deane of Christ

Church in Oxon.

At Oxford: Printed by Joseph Barnes printer to
the Vniversitie 1607

4% pp. [2], 49, [1];

King was appointed as Chaplain to King James
1 and subsequently consecrated Bishop of
London in 1671. He is perhaps best known for
his sermons on the minor prophet Jonah
which went through several editions in late
C16th and early C17th.

A collection of 3 of the sermons preached before King James at the Hampton Court Conference in
1604. This Conference was to set the future direction of the Church of England and also the place
where the King James Bible was conceived. Attending the Conference were many of the most
important Divines of the day including Richard Bancroft John Rainolds, Laurence Chaderton and

many others.

The Hampton Court Sermons were a series of theological debates and discussions held at Hampton
Court Palace in January 1604, presided over by King James | of England. The purpose of the conference
was to resolve confiicts and unify the Church of England, which had been divided by theological
disputes. The debates focused on three main issues: the authority of the King, the role of bishops, and
the Puritan objection to certain practices in the Church of England. The outcome of the conference
was the production of the King James Version of the Bible, which was intended to be a unitying

translation of the Bible for the English-speaking world.

£750
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45. HINDE, William. A Faithfull Remonstrance of The Holy Life and Happy Death of John Bruen of Bruen-

Stapleford.. 1641. London: Printed by R.B. for Philemon Stephens and Christopher Merediith, 1641

The book measures 6% x 4", it has [22] + 227 + [1] pages. It is ESTC H2063 complete but with a variant
title page, other copies have a line inserted under the line finishing 'Chester' reading 'published after
his death'. The first edition. The book is bound in later half leather with marbled boards, it is sound
but rubbed. The title page has an old ink inscription and shows some light browning, it and the
successive few pages have a small loss to the corner. The text has some foxing in places, page 47 has
a small loss to the corner, a few pages have a small nick in the bottom margin; all is well bound

together.

John Bruen (1560-1625) was an English Puritan landowner and devout Christian known for his piety
and commitment to religious reforms. Born in Stapleford, Cheshire, Bruen inherited extensive estates
and devoted his life to a combination of religious devotion, charitable works, and agricultural

improvements. He played a role in advancing Puritanism during a time of religious change and tension

in England.

g2~ 0 F B/I rRSTONIw
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Bruen is particularly remembered for his involvement in
the so-called ‘godly reformation” in his local
community. He supported the preaching of Puritan
ministers, encouraged religious study, and promoted
moral living. His influence extended beyond his
immediate surroundings, as he corresponded with
other Furitan leaders of his time sharing ideas and

offering encouragement.

Bruen'’s life and example have been chronicled in a work
titled "The Life of John Bruen of Stapleford, Cheshire”
written by his friend, Christopher Sanderson. This book
provides insights into Bruen's religious practices,
charitable activities, and the impact of his life on the
local Puritan community. John Bruen is remembered as
a significant figure in the history of English Puritanism
and an exemplar of devout Christian living in the late
16th and early 17th centuries.

£550
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46. HOOKE, Richard. The fatall doom; or The charms of divine love.

47.

London. printed for John williams at the Crown in S. Paul's

Church-yard, 1655

12mo. 15¢cm x 10cm. pp. [20], 3-203, [1]; Some minor worm to
lower part of the intro disappearing at the start of the text main.
Some other small holes in the lower part of about 20pp
otherwise very good. A contemporary ink inscription on the title
page says “very excellent and very rare Book worth 7/10 | never
saw another copy."Indeed it is poorly represented in libraries.
Only 4 UK and 3 US locations. Rebound in full leather with raised
bands and period style label.

£500

HULL, John. Saint Peters prophesie of these last daies. Discouering the iniquity of the time, and

atheism of the age. Prouing the burning of the world, manifesting the judgement to come, and

confirming the resurrection of the dead &c

Imprinted at London:. for Nathaniel Fosbrooke and are to be sold at his shop at the west dore of

Paules, the corner shop neare to the Bishop of Londons gate, 1670

Paper flaw closed tear leaf S just touching text at head. Hiatus in pagination
throughout but signatures and catchwords correct. Ddd3 missing small
piece at header not affecting text. Eeee header torn just touching 2 words
of text. Hhhh3 and 4 early marginal repairs. Final leaf pasted to blank, but
not affecting any text. Despite the faults, the text is complete. Some
charming marginal contemporary ink inscriptions in copperplate. Original
plain polished leather boards, rubbed and worn at extremities; rebacked in
style over 4 raised bands, brown leather with black, hand-lettered label.
There were only 2 editions of this work, this one in 1610, and the second
published a year later in 1611. Both are poorly represented at Institutions.
This edition only BL, Camb, Hatfield House, Lambeth and Bodleian in UK
and Boston and Yale in US.

£950
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48. HULL, John Lectvres vpon the Lamentations of leremiah. First preached and now published by John
Hull, B of D, for the benefit of Gods Church.

Printed by Barnard Alsop and are to be sold by Thomas lones at his shop in Chancery Lane, ouer

against the Rowles, 1621

(LECTVRES

} VPON
THE LAMEN TATlONS

of Ieremiah.

Firft preached and now publifhed by Zehs Hull B, of D.
for the benefit of Gods Church,

LVKE 23. 28.

Dumlicet & modici 1angunt precerdia vsotnsy
Nilsanat amsiff clasdere fepia grege.

I

|}

l
Weepenot for me but for your felues. ( i

|

Pagination [8],349,[1]p collates as per the 1620 edition, lacking final blank
only. Some early pages shaved close to or up to the ruled border. New best
black calf, blind stamped with fleurons in a border to the front and rear
boards over raised bands with red label, hand-lettered in gold leaf. This
edition is unrecorded on ESTC. There was a 1618 edition which is titled An
exposition whereas the 1620 edition is Lectures upon . The 1620 edition is

only located at Folger, there being no other records. There is no record of

BEE '
AL LL |

ONDON,
Pmﬂby:::mddyof,mdm tobcfoldby Thomsas lones

theRowh- 1621 T “ i

49. JACOMB, Thomas. Osios egkainismos. Or A treatise of holy
dedication, both personal and domestick. The latter of which, is (in
special) recommended to the citizens of London, upon their entring
into their new habitations.

London: printed for Ralph Smith and Samuel Gellibrand,
MDCLXVIII, 1668

8vo. 18cm x 12cm. With a 23pp Foreword by Richard Baxter.
Collates complete as per ESTC [64],215,[1],48,47-252,[2]pp Text
pages are really very good, crisp and well-margined. Minimal minor
marks. Lovely original C17th boards sympathetically rebacked over

raised bands with red label.

Jacomb was a moderate Puritan who was installed as a D.D. in

Cambridge at the Restoration; however, he was ejected for non- |

conformity in 1662. £500
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a 1621 edition; the note on ESTC which mentions a title cancel is a reference
B - to the Exposition so it is not a reference to this edition. C.H. Spurgeon does
mention the 1620 Exposition so it was part of his Library and, of which he

says Full of quaintnesses. Marrowy throughout.

£950
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50. KEACH, Benjamin. Sion in distress: or, The groans of the Protestant Church for many ages past: under
the cruel tyranny of popish persecution and merciless torments.

London: printed, and are to be sold by most booksellers, 1692.

[8], 132, [4] p., [1] leaf of plates ; Front engraving is loose, facing title page. Textually complete, collates
as per ESTC. Original C17th sheep, label. A very good copy. 2 locations in UK, 5 locations in US.

Benjamin Keach was an influential figure in the history of the Protestant Baptist movement. He was
born on February 29, 1640, in Stokeham, England, and died on July 18 1704, in London. Keach is
known for his role as a preacher, writer, and advocate for religious liberty. Keach's strong views on
religious freedom and separation of church and state led him into conflict with the authorities. In 1664,
he was arrested for writing a book called "The Child's Instructor” which contained anti-paedobaptist
views. He was sentenced to a public whipping and imprisonment. Despite the persecution he faced,
Keach remained steadfast in his beliefs and continued to advocate for religious liberty.

£450
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51. KING, John. Lectures upon lonas, delivered at Yorke in the yeare of our Lord 1594.

London. Printed by Humfrey Lownes, 1618

Quarto. [10], 685, [3], 687-716 i.e.708pp lacking initial and final blanks, otherwise collates complete.
Text pages in very good condition. Original C17th boards, sometime rebacked over raised bands, label

and lettering.

John King (1559-1621) was an English bishop and theologian, best known for serving as the Bishop of
London during the early 17th century. Born in Worminghall, Buckinghamshire, he studied at Christ
Church, Oxford, and later became a chaplain to Queen Elizabeth |. King played a significant role in
the Hampton Court Conference in 1604, where he defended the episcopal system against Puritan
objections. He was an advocate of the King James Version of the Bible, contributing to the translation
process.
Appointed as the Bishop of London in 1611 during the reign of King James |, King faced challenges in
maintaining religious conformity. He promoted unity within the Church of England and faced
opposition from both Puritans and Roman Catholics. King's tenure as bishop was marked by his
commitment to education and support for the translation of the Bible, leaving a lasting impact on the
ecclesiastical landscape of early 17th-century England.

£600
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52. LEIGHTON, Alexander. An Epitome or Briefe Discoverie, from the beginning to the ending, of the
many and great troubles that Dr. Leighton suffered in his body, estate, and family, for the space of
twelve years and upwards. Wherein is laid down the cause of those sufferings; namely that book called
Sions plea against the prelacie, together with the warrantable call that he had to the work: and also,
the hard and heavie passage of the prelates proceedings against him, in the high Commission, and
Star-Chamber. And lastly, their invective speeches in the said Court of Star-Chamber; from the
impeachment whereof, and the accusations charged upon him, he vindicates himself by a just

defence. Published by Printed by 1.D, 1646
FIRST EDITION, title within border of printer's

ornaments, without the initial and terminal
%95%%? 5335 »...&‘3 W’“”’N*"“’f@”v

%E 'l T O ME

blanks, last leaf reinfored at top with minor loss
to the headline and of the page numeral, pp. [vi],

[93], [1], 4to, uncut in modern russet calf backed

4§ R e ?C boards. '

% DISCOVERIE 3‘&-

;’% FRO M 5¢‘t On 17 February 1630, as Leighton left church, he
THE =

o5t Brk ENANG. 3 L E e was arrested, ‘clapt in irons, and thrown into ‘a

Fn.hng,of the many and great Troubles ”‘i.
that Dr. Leighton fiffered in bis Body, Eitate, g:'(tl:.“
and Family,forthe fpace of twelve years and :
upwards. g.):."'

nasty doghole full of rats and mice' in Newgate

£ Whercin is laid down the cavfe of thofe Sufferings 5 3% (A. Leighton, 3). His house was searched: the
namely that Book called Sions Plea sgainft the Prelacie, }N;.
together with the warranable Call thet he had o 3:2“

the wotk : Andal(o, the hard and heavie Paf-

ot pursuivants held a pistol to little Caleb's head to
fage: of :he Prelatesproceedings againft aﬁe

m‘*;::;_aghf;%’;“mm s T persuade Isobel to co-operate. Because of the

o3 A;‘gl!aglizmb[helr inveétive {peeches inthefaid Court of% . it Leiohton b ously il

et ; from the Impeachment whereof,ind the Accu-  30€ prison condlitions, Leighton became seriously il

ﬁ fations charged upon him, he vindicates himfe'f by a

b Dot he claimed that ‘all his hair and skin came off'

T'J‘:l;_: ; }n;-? tl: b;b:l]'af htl':llmn 08 only-to beleeve on bim, bit %:
ufer for b [ate, Phil. 1. 29, L. . . L
e (1bid, 89). His wife represented him at his trial for

Thefe are theywhich came out of great sribulation, &r¢. Rev. 7.14.
Tot mala fum paflus, quz fi comprendere,

Loxsow, Primed by 7. D. 1646, Pe sedition in Star Chamber in June, although
Leighton submitted an answer to the attorney-
general's charges, adamantly refusing to reveal

the names of the signatories to his petition. He

was sentenced to pay £10,000, be degraded
from holy orders, be pilloried and whipped at Westminster, have one of his ears cut off, one side of
his nose slit. and his face branded with SS (for sower of sedlition), to be then carried back to prison
and after a few days to have the whole punishment repeated at Cheapside, and then to be imprisoned
for life' (ODNB). Leighton was a native of Guildy, Monikie, Angus. His library survives, in Dunblane
Cathedral Library. (ESTC R20709]).

£750

45



53. MADEN, Richard. Christs love and affection towards Jerusalem. Delivered in sundry sermons out of

his words and carriage when he came unto her, as they are recorded. Luke 19.41,42. Wherein are

handled 1. Christs teares which are shed for lerusalem, and the matter of singular observation in them.

&c. London: printed by Mfiles] Fllesher] for John Clark, and are to be sold at his shop under S. Peters

Church in Cornhill, 1637

Quarto. Collates complete [44],255,[15]p. A very good copy; title
page within ruled border, closed paper tear to reverse, light
reading wear, minor marks; bound in tree calf boards, recently re-
backed over raised bands with red label. Little is known of Richard
Maden, apart from the fact that he was a middle-Church
Evangelical Anglican, and this appears to be the sole work
published by him. He was Vicar of St. Helen s, Bishopsgate from
1635-1639 during which time this work was printed. Although
there is no copy of this title in the Lambeth Palace library, there is
a MS dated 1638 held there titled London Tithes Case which is a
record of the returns made by London parishes...a list of the
householders showing the rentals paid for the houses plus the

incumbents and their income. Here is listed St. Helen Bishopsgate

[Richard Maden] ff.131-2.

i
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afflilled Chriftians, stherr greateft Cosflilts.

BY
Toxn N Mo ox &, Minifter of the Word of God, at Shearfbie
in LEICESTER-SHIRE,

i i Hisr g 27. 2
Boske 1. It is appoynted vnto men,that they fhall once dye, and after that com-
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meth the Tudgement.
RevEL 4.13. }
2. Then Theard a voyce from heauen faying vato mee 3 Wrire, the dead | {
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Delivered in fundry Sermons outof his

words and carriage vrhen he came unto her,
astheyarerecorded, Lux e 19. 41, 42.

3 Whereinare hanled,
1 Chriftsteares which be [bedfel Ierufalems,and the mar-

ter of fingular obfervation inthem.

2 Thewillof Godtouching bum"fdvaim, s itisgene-
rally propounded and r(olved in the Gofpell,

3 Thefin andmifery of Ierufulem, becanfe fbe wenld not
know thetime of her vifitation.

< 4 The Dayof Grace, wherein [alvation is offered sothe
SJons of men. -

5 The worth of that peace, which Chrift and the Gofpell
briegwith them.

6 The (in and mifery of thefz whe live under she meanes,

| and bave the things of Chriff and the Gofpell hid

L Fromthem. . )

By Ricuarp MabEN B. D. Preacher of the
Word of Godat s, Helens Lo x p o x, and late Fellow
of Aigdalen (olledge in CAx 3R 1DGE

i O LoxvoN,
Printedby 27, F. for Jos n Cyx A r x5 andareto be foldat his

5 Shop under S, Pesers Church in Conatad. 16357

54. MOORE, John. A Mappe of Mans Mortalitie. 7/homas].
Sihodham]. for George Edwards, 1617.

4to; 2 parts in 1, first edition, initial blank with signature mark,

lacking 7?2 preliminary leaves; (dedication), blank with

contemporary ink inscription “Doctrina parit virtutem"”; and

others partially obliterated, title with later ink reference

number on verso, Contents ff. with pagination added in later

ink manuscript, B2 short tear to head without loss, D8 torn

and repaired with loss to text at head, L4 small rust-hole

within headline, occasional staining, later half calf, rubbed,

[STC 18057]. Provenance: Henry? Blanshard (repeating ink

name to initial blank); Richard Ward (ink name to foot of G8).
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AN Zlrnpanney

TO THE FIETH PART

Larcly fer forth
BY
- Syr EDVVARD GOOKE Knight, the Kings
Attorney gencrall.
;in CONCERNING
Thea cient& moderne Municipall England,
vvhich do apperteyneto S{;:i“m:sl
Power & Iury‘ddﬂwn

-‘ o~ By P Catlwln-k Dﬂgﬂ:

\ Math: 12 v 31,
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l0OF REPORTES o

Did Christ actually descend into Hell?

55.PARKES, Richard. An apologie: of three testimonies of holy Scripture,
concerning the article of our Creed, he descended into hell. First impugned
by certaine obiections sent in writing by a minister vnto a gentleman in the

countrie. London, George Eld [?& William Jaggard], 1607

First edition; 4to (175x130mm), pp. [20], 62, [10], 207, [1], 16, [184] (col. *8
A2 B-E8 Aa4 Bb8-Mmm8 Nnn4); title page with ink manuscript inscription,
unnumbered pages with manuscript numbering, text in roman, italics and
gothic letters, partly underlined in red, occasional tears not affecting text,
LI4 across the page; quarter modern calf on marbled boards, gilt ruled,
raised bands, gilt ornaments, morocco label with gilt title. Rare at auction.

Part of a pamphlet war with the clergyman and controversialist Andrew

Willet on the subject of the descent of Christ into hell (the period between the Crucifixion and

resurrection), known in Old and Middle English as the ‘Harrowing of Hell'. It is in part a reply to Willet's

Loidoromastix, in which Parkes is roughly treated. [STC 19295].

£1,200

56. PARSONS, Robert. An ansvvere to the fifth part of Reportes lately set forth by Syr Edvvard Cooke

Knight, the Kinges Attorney generall. Concerning the ancient & moderne municipall lawes of England,

vvhich do apperteyne to spirituall power & iurisdiction. By occasion

wherof, & of the principall question set dovvne in the sequent page,

there is laid forth an euident, plaine, & perspicuous demonstration “"‘A P 0 LOGILE

OF 3173
of the continuance of Catholicke religion in England, from our first Three Teftimonies of holy Scrip-
e, Concerning the Articeof owr Cnd
Kings christened, vnto these dayes. By a Catholicke deuyne. /Saint- 155 Dis cassab Tow o Haeth
Omer]: Imprinted with licence [by F. Bellet], anno Domini 1606. Firlt impugned by certaine Ob-

pp. [72], 351, 353-386,

iettions fentinwriting by a MiniSter
vntoa Gentleman in the Countric : and late-
byfecondedby & Printed Pamphlet masking
wnder the name of Limbo-mafiix.

[15].1st edition, title page with tissued Pl ok, e Ot ™

reinforcement at left edge, collation as per the British Library copy, ,m,,m,.,n,b:I:‘L;am, & dfiionts
bona, &

small 4to, old calf worn, rebacked over early calf.

fide wom fia : a quibms quidamy berran-
ves conner i funs s yiniloguinms,
- bt HnuRe ﬁ Ao ? 5‘ Nééﬁgr;
AT LONDON
Printedby Geoxex E1nd

Polemical work against Sir Edward Coke's anti-Catholic reading of 3607

£500 2

the common law.
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https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sir_Edward_Coke
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Common_law

57. PARSONS, Robert. A treatise of three conuersions of England from paganisme to Christian religion.
The first vnder the Apostles, in the first age after Christ: the second vnder Pope Eleutherius and K.
Lucius, in the second age. The third, vnder Pope Gregory the Great, and K. Ethelbert in the sixth age;
wvith diuers other matters thereunto apperteyning. Diuided into three partes, as appeareth in the next
page. The former two whereof are handled in this booke, and dedicated to the Catholikes of England.
VVith a nevv addition to the said Catholikes, vpon the nevvs of the late Q. death. and succession of
his Maiestie of Scotland, to the crovvne of England. By N.D. author of the VVard-vvord.
[Saint-Omer]: Imprinted [by Francois Bellet] wvith licence, anno. 1603 [-1604]

3 volumes . (v.1: [72], 658, [32] p.; v.2: [144], 530, [14]; 237, [1] p.; v.3: [116], 465, [21]; 370, [2] p.)

N.D. = N. Doleman i.e. Robert Parsons ; 3 volumes, vol. 1 with burn-hole to first 3ff. affecting a few
letters of text, vol. 2 with some light damp-staining, heavy creasing and occasional fraying, occasional
browning, the odd leaf trimmed at head (mostly to vol. 3) affecting headline, lacking blank leaves at
end, non-uniformly bound (vol.1 later half calf, vol. 2 contemporary vellum, vol.3 contemporary calf,

rubbing and some soiling, later endpapers, [STC 19416]. Rare complete with all three volumes present.

Vol. 2-3 each have title "The third part of a treatise, intituled: of three conuersions of England" and
imprint date 1604. Each begins with a calendar for half of the year, with Catholic saints on versos and
Protestant martyrs (taken from "The book of martyrs" of John Foxe) on rectos, printed in red and
black. Vol. 2 includes "A relation of the triall made before the King of France, vpon the yeare 1600
betvveene the Bishop of Eureux, and the L. Plessis Mornay" by Parsons, a reissue of STC 19413. Vol. 3

includes "A reuievv of ten publike disputations" by Parsons, a reissue of STC 19414.

A Treatise of Three Conversions of England ... divided
into three parts. The former two whereof are handled
in this book. . . . By N. D., author of the Ward-word,
1603. Polemical work against John Foxe's anti-Catholic

reading of history.

The Third part of a treatise intituled of the Three
Conversions of England. Conteyning an examen of the
Calendar or Catalogue of Protestant saints . . . devised

by Fox. By N. D. (preface dated November 1603).

£1,200
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58. PEMBLE, William. The Workes of that Late Learned Minister of Gods Holy Word, mr William Pemble
of Magdalen Hall in Oxford
London, Tho. Cotes for John Bartlet at the signe of the Cup in Cheape-side, 1635

Small folio. There were two 'Third editions'. This copy. although with the imprint 'for John Bartlet',
appears to have the collation relating to the 'E.F' edition. Perhaps the title is a cancel? In any case the
collation is: [28],279,[2], 279-590,28,26,48,50pp which appears to have an additional 26 page section
in the middle. A portrait is called for, not present in this copy. The section on Pemble's '‘Geographie'
with the illustrations of the globes is the 48pp section with separate title page. Full original calf over
raised bands with a red label. The general title page has a closed tear and some chips out of the

foredge, otherwise textually a crisp copy in a smart contemporary leather binding.

William Pemble (1597-1623) was an English Puritan writer and preacher who lived during the early 17th
century. He was born in Hampshire, Englanad, and attended Magdalen Hall, Oxford, where he studied
theology. Pemble is known for his Puritan writings, which were widely read and influential in his time.
He wrote several theological treatises, including "A Briefe Exposition with Practicall Observations upon

the Whole Booke of Ecclesiastes” (1617) and "A Treatise of Justification” (1620).

Pemble was known for his commitment to the Puritan cause and his advocacy for a strict interpretation
of biblical teachings. He was a strong opponent of the Arminian theology that was gaining popularity
in England at the time and was known for his defense of the Calvinist doctrine of

predestination. Pemble
died at a young age in
1623, but his writings
continued to be influential
in Puritan circles for many
years. His works were
reprinted multiple times
and were studied by later
Puritan writers, including
John Owen and Thomas

Gooawin.

£750
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59. PETTER, George. A learned, pious, and practical commentary, upon the Gospel according to St. Mark:
wherein the sacred text is logically analysed; the meaning of the holy Spirit clearly and soundly
opened: doctrines naturally raised, strongly confirmed, vindicated from exceptions, and excellent
inferences deduced from them: all seeming differences in the history between this and the other
evangelists fairly reconciled: many important cases of conscience, judiciously, succinctly, and

perspicuously solved.

London: printed by J. Streater, and are to be sold by George Sawbridge, at the Bible on Ludgate-Hil,
M DC LX | [1667]

2 volumes. Folio. Second edition. 1661. Collates complete: ([26], 892 [i.e. 884]; [2], 893-1133, 1142-1519,
1518-1666pp. Some early pages and later pages are slightly dog-eared at the lower corners NAT. Later
full leather bindings with blue labels, raised bands. Text is in good, clean condition. A solid and very
good copy notwithstanding the faults mentioned above. Although Spurgeon was not a fan of this
commentary, JC Ryle counted it amongst his favourite commentaries. There is an extract from Ryle's

work loosely inserted. A very rare and hard to come-by set of this Puritan comment.

£1,800
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60. PIERCE, Thomas. The Christians rescue from the grand error of the heathen, (touching the fatal
necessity of all events) and the dismal consequences thereof, which have slily crept into the Church.
In several defences of some notes, writ to vindicate the primitive and scriptural doctrine of Gods
decrees. By Thomas Pierce Rector of Brington in Northamptonshire. [5 works].
Published by London : printed by Jfohn]. G[rismond]. for Richard Royston, at the Angel in Ivy-lane,
1658

Hardcover. Condition: Good. 1st Edition. Thick Quarto. 8" x 6" x 3". Five works bound together. The
works are: 1. "A correct copy of some notes concerning Gods decrees, especially of reprobation”
(London, printed by R. Daniel for Richard Royston, 1658; Wing P2172); 2. "The divine philanthropie
defended against the declamatory attempts of certain late-printed papers intitl d correptory
correction" (London, printed for Richard Royston, 1658; Wing P2179); 3. "The divine purity defended"
(London, printed by S. Griffin, for Richard Royston, 1659; 2nd ed. Wing P2080A);, 4.
"Heautontim;roumenos, or, The self-revenger exemplified in Mr. William Barlee" (London, printed by
R. Daniel, for Richard Royston, 1658; Wing P2181); 5. "Autokatakrisis, or, Self-condemnation" (London,
printed by J.G. for R. Royston, 1658; Wing P2164). Collation is complete as per ESTC [20], 74, [6], 148,
64, [8], [16], 133, [3], [24], 163, [1], [24], 31 [1], 212, [8]pp. Original leather boards rebound in leather
over raised bands with gilt lettering to spine. One or two paper flaws, 2 holes and some repair in the
upper margin of a couple of leaves not affecting text. Some marks and browning, else good or very
good, with wide margins. ESTC states "A reissue, with general title page and preliminaries added, of
5 separate works by Thomas Pierce. Each of the 5 works has separate dated title page, pagination,
and register, and each was probably also issued separately. A printed note on Adv at the end of the
preface indicates the order for binding and the tables of contents
for each of the 5 works (B1-2), making it clear that these works
were intended to be bound together following the general title

page and the general preliminaries."

Thomas Pierce (1622-91) was an Evangelical divine rector in
Brington, Northamptonshire. He gradually moved from his
Calvinist doctrines to a more moderate theology akin to that of
John Goodwin. In 1655 he expounded his creed, that the sin in him
was due to his own and not to God's will, and that the good done
by him was received from the special grace and favour of God.

The subsequent controversy and tracts were collected and

c & Rectorof Bringgf || published in this volume.

[hire.

£850
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61. POLHILL, Edward. Precious faith considered in its nature, working, and growth.

_J

London: printed for Thomas Cockerill at the Atlas in Cornhil near the Royal-Exchange, 1675

PR L ivvnt ot oL Brok ,@1@

| Printed for Thomas Cockerill at the

62. PRESTON, John.

PRECIOUS

|FAIT HT

CONSIDERED (. -

In its Nature, Workmg}

and Growth bl

By Edward Polhill of Burwafb in
Suffex; Elqs o

gy
«@sHee
v

S L oNDON,

Atlasin Cornhil near the Kv]*m
i 4!-Em-bange, TH 75

Vie f

Text continuous despite pagination. In very good condition, with
some minor fraying to inner gutter at the base of the index pages
at rear. Later C19th? Half calf, marbled boards, straight spine with
giltlines. [8], 384, 369-461, [11] p. ; 8&#8304; Edward Polhill (1622-
1694) was an English Puritan writer and theologian from Suffolk.
He studied at Cambridge University and became a minister in the
Church of England, but was ejected for non- conformity in 1662.
Polhill was known for his piety and devotion to God, as well as his
advocacy for religious toleration and civil liberties. He wrote
several influential works, including 'The Divine Will Considered in
its Eternal Decrees; and 'A View of Some Divine Truths,'; which
were widely read and discussed by his contemporaries. Polhill's
writings had a significant impact on the development of English
Protestant theology and religious thought.

£550

[4 Works] The New Covenant or The Saints Portion [bound with] The Saints

Qualification [bound with] The New Creature or a Treatise on Sanctification [bound with] The Cup of

Blessing. Nicolas Bourne, London, 1639

Quarto. 195mm x 160mm. There are many hiatuses in collation, but
the volumes bound together are complete. [16], 1-128,139-150, [18],
[4], [18], 1-225, [1], [1], 292, 230-564, [20]pp. Architectural engraved
title pages. Chunk of outer margin Q not affecting text. Original full
leather, front hinge split, but holding, raised bands, label, extremities

rubbed and worn. Text pages are in very good condition and crisp.

John Preston was a learned and pious Calvinist divine born at
Heyforad, Northamptonshire in 1587. He was admitted to King's
College Cambridge in 1584. According to Darling he was an
“excellent writer in practical divinity abounding in apt simile and

illustrative instances generally well supported and applied.” He died

n 1628.

£500
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63. REYNER, Edward. Precepts for Christian practice, or, The rule of the

new-creature containing duties to be daily observed by every

beleever, with a preface introductory to the work of walking by rule:

hereunto is added a direction for the government of the thoughts

2 Of the
AN EW-CREAT U RE.£
Contalmn Duties to be daily ob- &
y every Beleever,
Wiﬂlal’reface Introductory tothe
Work of walking by RULE.

Hereuntois added a Direction for the Go-
vernment of the thewghes, and of the affeions.

and of the affections
London: Printed for T.N. and are to be sold by John Clark, 1658

R O DL o

11th edition. 18cm x 12cm. Full recent best morocco calf over raised

Th:Elevcnth Edition cnhr..ed

.

o e et e s s o
By Edward Reyner Minifter of the Colpd
in LINCOLN,

Asmany as walk according tothi Rule,peace be
on thems, and mercy, and upow the Ifrect of &
God, Gal 6. 16,

s ml are to l\ fold

bands with red label and gilt lettering to spine. Title page within

border of fleurons. [30], 462pp Pagination is complete despite errors

fsw.»%?#m%‘%%‘%‘w&%%’#W Fivnveee

S e el Sy

£8290825588

in printing. Wing R1227. Scarcely represented in Institutional libraries. @83 ™50 e b i, i s 5
Cheapfide, necr the Great =
Reyner was a non-confirming divine known for his devotional Hik “*?;"2“'; *'; ¥ ‘i

\

writings. Ejected in 1662. £585

64. REYNOLDS, Edward. The Works of Edw. Reynolds DD Containing three treatises of: the vanity of
creatures; the sinfulness of sin; the life of Christ; an explication of psalm CX; Meditations on the
Sacrament of the Lords Supper; An Explication of the XIV chapter of Hosea; A treatise of the passions

and faculties of the soul. London. Printed by The Newcomb for George Thomason, 1658

Reynolds played a significant role in the Westminster Assembly of Divines, which convened from 1643
to 1653. The assembly was tasked with reforming the Church of England and defining its doctrines.

Reynolds, known for his moderation, sought to find common ground between Presbyterians and

Independents. With the Restoration of

HAY :

S el the monarchy in 1660, Reynolds faced
ORKS 4 Y

Ed\v ReynoldSDD challenges — due  to  his  earlier

connections with the Commonwealth.

’muu of the O AUTE.
ulnefs of Sin.

M Explicationof s a3 CX,
wMeditations on' the Sunm:mofrbd.ad s Supper.. | \
An Explicationof the XTV. Chapter of Ho s v a " |
| ATveatife of the Pafsions and Faculties of /tbeSoul \

However, he managed to retain his

position as  Bishop of Norwich.

Correctedand Amended.  o%
Namdﬂf&myﬁ&q 3.
jnando (@
(dumduur: mnm kdl&lsn e BT teneat, verom etiam flefier

Reynolds was known for his efforts to
promote unity and reconciliation within

the Church.

LoNDON:
Printed by The, Newesmb for Gemge Thomafom st the Rofe and
Crvvnins:.r-hchch«w ‘-4:-4;!.

£450
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65. ROGERS, Thomas A Right Christian treatise, entituled S. Augustines praiers published in more ample

|

sort than yet hath bin in the English toong, purged from diuers superstitious pointes, and adorned

with manifold places of the S. Scripture, by Thomas Rogers ; whereunto is annexed Saint Augustines

psalter, translated and quoted by the same T.R.

Imprinted at London. By Peter Short, dwelling on Bredstreet hil, at the signe of the Star, 1600.

entituled
5. AVGVSTINGES
Praicrs:

Publithed in more ample fore
shan yet hash bininthe Enghfh 1oen
purged from diuers fupcrﬂi_g,
tious pointes, and ador.
ned with manifold places
of the Saferip.
ture, by
TuoMas Recirs,

Whercuntoisannexed Saing
AvGvsrines
Flaler,
Tranflated and quoted by
she fame TR,
1 Thellsg
Pray Continaally,

Inprinted at London by Peter
Short,dwelling on Bred-
{trece bil,acche figne
of the Star,

Cwn Prinilegio,

1600,

st

preacher and controversialist, he published a number of
translations of popular religious texts, the best known being his
translation of Thomas Kempis in 1580. He frequently claims that his E

translations are purged from divers superstitious points' or similar {t |
wording. He was a prominent figure in the Puritan movement and i
preached against the perceived corruption and ritualism of the
Church of England. He helped to edit and translate the Geneva
Bible, which became a popular English translation of the Bible
among Puritans. Rogers' preaching and writing had a significant
impact on the Puritan movement and helped to shape the religious

landscape of England in the early modern period.

12mo, pp. [10], 218, [24]; A-K12, L6. L6 verso contains Short's
woodcut device and colophon dated 1600. Twentieth century
blind ruled calf. Faint ink stains to the fore edge of some leaves
and a small candle burn to the blank foot of D7. A very good

copy. ESTC S 2504 with 2 locations in UK and 2 in USA.

This Is spuriously attributed to S.Augustine but is, in fact by
Thomas Rogers. It was bound after Rogers’ ‘A pretious booke of
heauenlie meditations’ but this is an edition which was published
as a separate work, complete in itself and STC S2504. It is
sometimes found bound with two other pseudo-Augustinian
devotional works but from the number of separately bound
coples of various editions listed by ESTC it must also have been

available separately.

Thomas Rogers (c.1553-16176) R T — L
was vicar of Horringer, ,

Suffolk. An active Puritan

figne of the Starre,

£850
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66. ROGERS, Thomas A pretious booke of heavenlie meditations; called, A priuate talke of the soule with
God: which, who so zealouslie will vse and pervse, shall feele in his minde an vnspeakeable sweetenes
of the euerlasting happines: written ... by that reuerend, and religious Father S. Augustine; and not
translated onelie, but purified also, and with most ample, and necessarie sentences of holie Scripture

adorned, by Thomas Rogers.

12°; pp. [22], 205, [21], 213, [37], 56 [i.e. 92], [8]; General title page has two small holes as the result of
an early stamp. There is a separate dated title page (K8r) and pagination to the section “A right
Christian treatise entituled S. Augustines praiers:” Early ownership inscriptions on the initial blank
pages. Text pages are in very good order. A lovely early C17th English binding with heavy gilt tooling
to front and rear boards. The boards are rubbed and worn, but with an attractive patina. This binding
is very similar to the binding in the British Library shelfmark c186bb3 Vestiges of early clasps. An early
repair across the front board. Only 3 UK copies and 3 US.

A Precious Book of Heavenly Meditations is a collection of Christian meditations that were intended
to provide guidance and inspiration to readers in their spiritual lives. The book includes a series of
prayers, scriptural passages, and reflections on religious themes such as sin, repentance and
salvation. The meditations in the book are written in a devotional style and often focus on the
believer's personal relationship with God. They also emphasize the importance of daily prayer, reading
the Bible, and striving to live a life that is pleasing to
God. The language used in the book is typical of the
Elizabethan era, with its poetic and ornate style. The
book's popularity continued well into the 17th century,

and it was reprinted several times.

Thomas Rogers was an English Puritan preacher and
writer who lived during the Elizabethan era. He was born
in 7553 in Wethersfield, Essex, England and died in 1676
in Wethersfield. Rogers studied at Cambridge University
and became a preacher in the Church of England.
However, he eventually became disillusioned with the
church’s practices and teachings, and he became a
prominent advocate of Puritanism, a movement within
the Church of England that emphasized the need for
greater religious purity and adherence to biblical

teachings. £1,800
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68. SCLATER, William. An exposition with notes upon the first and

second epistles to the Thessalonians

London, John Haviland, 71638

4to (185x135mm), pp. [8], 598, [8], 307 (col.A4 B-Nn8 Oo4 A4 B-V8
X2); title page within double lined borders, small device, ownership
inscription in ink ‘Eubulo Roberts. His book 1729', small tears, some
soiling and damp staining, separate title page for ‘A Briefe
exposition’; text and marginalia within printed frame, engraved
chapter headings and large capitals; contemporary sprinkled calf,
double blind ruled covers, edges gilt ruled with some wear, joints
worn, raised bands on spine, contemporary label to head of spine,

sewing supports visible, fade red edges.

67. ROLLENSON, Francis. Sermons preached before his Maiestie. 1.
The bridegromes banquet. 2. The triumph of constancie. 3. The
banishment of dogges. By Francis Rollenson, Batcheler of Diuinitie.

London, T. Snodham for Roger Jackson, 1611

4to (180x130mm), pp. [4], 79, [1] (col. A-K4 L2); titlepage within frame
borders, small woodcut device, light soiling, text and marginalia
within frame, decorative header border for each chapter, decorative
capitals, damp staining to upper edge pp. 13-29; modern half calf

on marbled boards, gilt title to spine. A very scarce book which has

Francis Rollenson (c.7565-1630), St. John's College, Cambridge, was
an attendee at the Hampton Court conference for the translation of

the King James’ Bible, at which this sermon was preached.

£750
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By William Sclater Docor of Divinity,
and Miniftcr of the Word of God at Pitmifler
inSOMMERSET.

2 5 -
“(‘“’f"’- @ fisia
LoxpoNn, !
Printed by #obn Haviland. |
1 638, I

The best-selling work of William Sclater, a moderate Puritan rector of Pitminster, Somerset, offering

an in depth commentary of the two epistles of the Thessalonians. A graduate of King's College

Cambridge, Sclater became chaplain of Bishop Arthur Lake and Lord Stanhope of Harrington. He

became a highly respected evangelist figure in puritan circles around Somerset, particularly with

puritan leaders such as Richard Bernard, Sir John Horner and Sir John Bampfield.
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69. SHUTE, Josias. Sarah & Hagar. Or Genesis The Sixteenth Opened. In XIX Sermons Being The Legitimate
Essay ...OF That...Indefatigable Preacher Of The Gospel Etc.. London. JL for Humphrey Moseley, 1649

Small folio. Portrait. 26+208pp Minor marks. Very good crisp copy. Large margins. C20th half
morocco. Wing S 3716.

Josias Shute (1588-1643) was a notable English churchman and rector of St. Mary Woolnoth in London
for 33 years. Recognised for his learned preaching, he also served as the archdeacon of Colchester
and chaplain to the East India Company. Appointed by Charles | to the archdeaconry of Colchester in
1642, he was elected to the Westminster Assembly of Divines in 1643. Shute, mentioned in a tract as
being "molested and vext to death by the rebels, " passed away on June 13, 1643, before the Assembly's
first sitting. Despite challenges, a funeral sermon was delivered by Ephraim Udall. Shute's contributions

spanned ecclesiastical and social issues during a tumultuous period in English history.

£795
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70. SMITH, Samuel. Davids blessed man: or a short exposition upon the first Psalme, directing a man unto
true and eternall happines. Wherein the estate and condition of all mankind is laid down, both for this
life, and that which is to come. The eleventh edition.

London, by John Okes, sold by Francis Coules, 1642

8vo (135x90mm) pp. [8] 176, 179-336, [32] (co. A4 B-M8 N9 [lacking N1] O-Bb8). Engraved frontispiece
containing title and publisher, cropped at top edge, representing gad and the devil above, a blessed
and a cursed man on earth, on an architectural frame, text and commentary in ruled line frame, library
label to front pastedown, library stamp to title page and first page of text, manuscript inscriptions to
flyleaf in contemporary hand, exlibris ‘Thomas Evans’, occasional staining to edges, tear to M4
affecting text; original dark calf boards, with visible wear at edges and some tearing, rebacked, gilt
title to black label on spine.

£450
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71. STOCK, Richard. A learned and very usefull commentary upon the whole prophesie of Malachy.

London: printed by Thomas Harper and R. H., for Daniel Frere and William Wells, 1641

Folio, (277x180mm), pp. [26], 236, 287, [27], 94 (col. A5 [lacking initial blank] a-Aaa6, *4 T1 [lacking a

leaf?] a6 114 Aaa-Gggb Hhh5 [Lacking last blank]; title page in double ruled frame, library stamp of

Trinity College, early ink annotations to upper edge: ‘Hothersall 1646, text and marginalia within ruled

frame, woodcut capitals and ornamental chapter headers, some tears not affecting text, browning in

parts, staining to upper edge; rebacked, original calf boards laid over modern calf, raised bands, two

morocco labels with gilt title, author and date.

A posthumous publication originally published the same year by Samuel Torshel, who was the

husband of Stock’s daughter, Prudence. The work includes a brief eulogy given by a friend at the

59

author’s funeral, fifteen years prior to this
publication. These writings were derived
from the manuscript notes left by Stock
from sermons preached in the early 177

century.

Richard Stock was chaplain to Viscount
Wallingford, controller and then treasurer
of the royal household, as well as lecturer
at St Augustine, in London. It
was Stock who baptized the poet John
Milton on the 20th December 1608 at All
Hallows, Bread Street. It was around this
time that Stock emerged as an anti-
Catholic ~ polemicist  although he was
never prosecuted for nonconformist
practices. He published a considerable
collection of his sermons up until his

death in 1626.

£495



72. TAYLOR, Thomas. Christ's Victorie over the Dragon: or Satans Downfall: shewing The glorious
Conquests of our Saviour for his poore Church, against the greatest Persecutors. In a plaine and pithy
Exposition of the twelfth Chapter of S. Johns Revelation. Printed by M.F. for R. Dawlman at the signe
of the Brazen Serpent in Pauls Churchyard, 1633

Quarto. 285mm x 150mm. Portrait of Taylor facing title, frayed around the edges and browning at the
edges of the first dozen or so pages. [16], 208, 219-855 [11]pp Wide margins, text within rules. Very

good. Original leather boards sometime rebacked in full leather raised bands.

Thomas Taylor (1576-1632), an English Calvinist cleric, held strong anti-Catholic views and faced
interruptions in his church career. Born in Richmond, Yorkshire, he excelled at Cambridge, becoming
a fellow and Hebrew reader at Christ's College. Known for his anti-Roman Catholic stance, Taylor, a
follower of William Perkins, preached at St. Paul's Cross before Queen Elizabeth at just 25. In 1608, he
denounced Archbishop Bancroft's treatment of Puritans, leading to his silencing and threat of
degradation. Taylor, without benefice for 17 years, had patrons and served as chaplain to Edward
Conway. In 1625, he became incumbent of St Mary Aldermanbury, London, retiring to Isleworth in
1630 due to poor health. Despite difficulties, he earned his Doctor of Divinity degree in 1630 and died
in 1632, buried at St Mary Aldermanbury.

£850
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73. TAYLOR, Thomas. The parable of the sovver and of the seed. Declaring in foure seuerall grounds
among other things: 1. How farre an hypocrite may goe in the way towards heauen, and wherein the
sound Christian goeth beyond him. And, 2. In the last and best ground, largely discourseth of a good
heart, describing it by very many signes of it, digested into a familiar method: which of it selfe is an
entire treatise. And also, 3. From the constant fruit of the good ground, iustifieth the doctrine of the
perseuerance of saints: oppugneth the fifth article of the late Arminians; and shortly and plainly
answereth their most colourable arguments and euasions. /mprinted at London. By John Dawson, for
lohn Bartlet ], 1623

Quarto. 180mm x 140mm; pp. [18],128, 123-451, 451-452, [17]. Engraved title page, chipped and
browned at edges. Typographic title page. Lacks paste-down and end pages; 1 large folding table
inserted. No rear end-pages. Pages are very good with some dog ears and browning at extremities.
Full contemporary C17th boards recently rebacked in style with raised bands and label.

£895
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74. TAYLOR, Thomas. Christ revealed: or The Old Testament
explained A treatise of the types and shadowes of our
Saviour contained throughout the whole Scripture: all
opened and made usefull for the benefit of Gods Church.

London: Printed by M.F. for R. Dawiman and L. Fawne, 1635

Quarto. 190mm x 145mm [20], 339, [1]pp Title within ruled
border. Original C17th boards sympathetically rebacked over

raised bands with brown hand lettered label. Text pages are

very good throughout, crisp, problem-free. Inscription to

front board 'R. Govett From Revd W. Romaine's Library'.

Robert Govett (1813-1901) was a British theologian and B
independent pastor of Surrey Chapel, Norwich. His best

known work was The Apocalypse. Expounded by Scripture.
William Romaine (1714-1795) was a renowned evangelical
divine, Anglican and the author of many works, notably the
trilogy The Life, The Walk and the Triumph of Faith.

£675

~ Deliuered in fundrie res vp 75. TOPSELL, Edward. The revvard of religion. Deliuered in sundrie
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A Sammelband of 4 Works by C17th Puritan Divines

76. Four works by C17th English Puritans bound together in one volume.

i. Samuel Torshell [1604-1650]

‘The saints humiliation. Being the substance of nine
profitable sermons upon severall texts. viz. 1 The
nature of a fast; on ludges 20.26. 2 The Christians
watchfulnesse; on Mark. 13.37. 3 Gods controversie
for sinne; on Hosea 4.12. 4 The remedy of distresse;
on Gen. 32.9.11. 5 The use of the covenant & promises;
on Gen. 32.10. 6 The broken sacrifice; on Psalme 51.17.
7 Good wishes for Sion; on Psalme 51.17. 8 Motives to
repentance; 9 An exhortation to repentance; on Math.
3.7.8. First preached and applied by Samuel Torshel,
minister of Gods Word at Bunbury, and now
published for the common good.’

London: printed by lohn Dawson [and R. Young] for
Henry Overton, and are to be sold at his shop at the

entering into Popes-head-alley out of Lumbard-
Streete, 1633.

Quarto. [8.25" tall x 6.00" wide]. 1st Ed. ESTC ref;

006189857. STC 24142, S Q I N T ~ S
HVMILIATION. E
Collates complete [38], 116, 69, [1]p. Lacks the two = : s
P [38] [P ‘ Being the Subftance of nine pro- j

blank leaves only. A good, sound copy. Occasional firable Sermons upon feverall Texs.
. 3 | " (1 The nature of a Faft 5 on ud, 0. 26. |
light marks or blemishes, small water marks else a (2 The i comNishors. 7 (
| e |

. | -4 e Remedy of Diffreffe; on Gen. 32,9411,

good copy of a scarce work. One leaf with small blank V4 5 The afeothe Covenans o5-Promifes;on Gen.32.10- !
6 The Broken Sacrifice 5 on Plalme 51. 17. i

7 Good wifbes for Sion 5 on Plalme 51 17.
8 Ullotives to Repentance g
Lo dnexhortation to Repentance;

marginal paper loss. Final leaf with some very early | onMich. 3.8,

=
b : |
msn toes and a small drawing of a horseman. . . Firft Preached and appliedby Sasv 1 Torsn1, |

I Minifter of Gods Word at Busbury, and now

@ publifhed for the common good. :

; AMos 5. 16.

| | They foall call fuch as are skilfull of lamentation to lament. |

; LONDON, i
Printed by Iohn Dawfon for Hemry Overton, and | «
are to be fold at bis Shop at the entering into {
Popes-beadealley out of Lumbard- firecte. i
- 1633
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[Bound together with.]
ii. Joseph Mede [1586-1638]

‘The apostasy of the latter times. In which, (according to

A:e::.asi.’:'i:.t: EEE 3& :,,,"f- ..‘_;
PO AS

i OF THE

%2 LATTER TIMES.

. . .. £
@ In which, (according to divine predi@ion ) the H3"
"‘3 world fhould wonderafterthe Beaft, the Myfeery of Iniquity V23
e {hould fo farre prevaile over the Afyffery of Godliueflz, who- fae
;'3 tilh Babylon over the virgin-Church of Chrift ; asthacthe ..
'}Eea vifibleglory of theTrue Church fhould be nmich cloy~ %' ;

0] ., dedythe Tiue unflaines Chiiftian Faith corruptedy .

divine prediction) the world should wonder after the
beast, the mystery of iniquity should so farre prevaile
over the mystery of godlinesse, whorish Babylon over

P
3
/' fo: she puricy of true worikip polluzed. (w'}k; A § . . fete cl
3 g 0%, : the virgin-church of Christ; as that the visible glory of
@ THE GENTILES THEOLOGY i

@ OF DAMONS,t.e. inferiour divine powers: 123’3: ,}

f% the true church should be much clouded, the true

Suppofed to be mediatours between God and man :

! - voe
i 5 G A § . .. . .
i Rovivedin che Larman Trucss amongft Chriftians, e |'unstained Christian faith corrupted, the purity of true

in worfhipping of Angels, deifying and invacating of

Saintds, adorinlg and :cmpiix1g of Reliques, bowing ?
owne to lmages, worthipping of Ciofles, &e. g 1 1
LT e Tl B worship polluted. Or, the gentiles theology of deemons,
3 Atrue cﬁi‘covcry-oflthcﬁal:ure,origin.\11, Progrefle, of the gggs: iy
£6 reat, fatall, and folemn 4y01af), ave cledred, 3 i 1 .
T L s o ... supposed to be mediatours between God and man:
'S elvg exmpu ique fome years fince upon 17im.q.7,1,7, @é{‘ A
58 y 1oseru MepEe B.D. and late Fellow %’g’* g . . . 1cti i
M of Cluifs Colleige i Canbiige. ﬁé«- revived in the latter times amongst Christians, in
2lohn 5. 21, Little children, feep Jour fetves from 1dals. P”%ﬁ { !‘

, ( o . )

i . L e 3 worshipping of angels, ... bowing downe to images,
Printed by Richerd B apflgrnsai W L’“Qj‘%:: L | ppring g g g

A g L i

atthie figne of the bwan in PaulsChurch-yard, $64.5.
C i

worshipping of crosses, &c. All which, together with a

Gt

great, fatall, and solemn apostasy, are cleared. Delivered in publique some years since upon I. Tim. 4.

true discovery of the nature, originall, progresse, of the

1, 2, 3. By loseph Mede B.D. and late Fellow of Chists Colledge in Cambridge." London: printed by
Richard Bishop for Samuel Man dwelling at the singe of the Swan in Pauls Church-yard, 1642.

ESTC ref; 006101673. Wing M1591. Collates complete [16], 152p. A good copy. Title page with slight
marginal wear. Occasional marks, blemishes or reading wear commensurate with age. 9 leaves with
tissue repair to worming [see image]. Otherwise a sound enough copy of an uncommon work by

Joseph Mede.

i
i

[Bound together with:]

iii. Jeremiah Burroughs [1599-1646] ES A I N T S;'(i:

TREASURY. ]

‘The saints treasury. Holding forth 1. The incomparable

i

rv. The incomparable Excellency %;
and Holine(fe of God. i

2. Chrifts Allin All. 4
; 3. The glorions enjoyment of Hea- 3%
% Holding forthy ~ wenly things by Faith. :;~
e 4 The Naturall mans bondage to %
the Law  and the Chriftians &
Liberty by the Gofpell. 4
{5.4 preparation for judgement. 5%

Being fundry S&rmows preached g

excellency and holinesse of God. 2. Christs all in all. 3. The

glorious enjoyment of heavenly things by faith. 4. The

naturall mans bondage to the law, and the Christians liberty

%

by the gospell. 5. A preparation for judgement. Being

sundry sermons preached in London, by the late reverend

in LOND ON, =

i ini i ! By the late Reverend and painfull i

and painfull minister of the gospel, Jeremiah Burroughes. L §§
JEREMIAH BuRROUGHES, %43"

London: printed by Tfhomas]. Clhilde]. for John Wright at .
the Kings head in the Old-baily, 1654, Emma by 7.c. fo b vighat the Kingsheadin &

the Old-baily, 165 4.

> S3005055P0PPESTEEFHE

G L A G

64



ESTC ref; 006090350. 1st Ed. Wing B6114. Collates textually complete, no portrait present. [10], 131,
[17]p.

A good, solid copy. Minor marks, blemishes or reading wear commensurate with age else good. The

odd grubby mark else clean and sound. A puritan classic by Burroughs.

[Bound together with:]

iv. Thomas Douglas [active 1661].

‘Theanthrépos or The great mysterie of godlines, opened by way of antidote against the great
mysterie of iniquity, (now awork in the Romish Church.) In a sound and seasonable treatise; wherein
1. The incarnation of the Son of God (and evangelicall love, wisdome, humility &c. expressed in that
contrivance) is fully explicated and displayed. 2. Ceremonies in poynt of divine worship are concluded
to be by Christ (the true Messiah) [&c}. By Thomas Douglas, M.A. minister of the Gospel at Olaves-
Silverstreet, in London.’

London: printed for H.C. in Popes-head Alley, and T.P. against the great Conduit at the lower end of
Cheapside, ann. Dom. 1661.

OEANGOPATIIOS

OR THE .

).'Grcat B{;’Iyﬂcric
GODLINES,

Opened

ESTC ref, 006119581. Wing D2040. Collates
complete [8], 74p. A good, solid copy. Title page
a little toned or grubby else the text is good and
clean. A scarce work by this more obscure

author.

By way of 4ntidote.againft N,
L The Great <M)yferie of Iniqmity,
( now awork in the Rowifh Church. )

In a Sound and Seafonable Treatifes
E : WHEREIN & ;
4. The INCARNATION of the Son of Ged (and Ezvargelicall
" Love, wifdome, Humility, &c. expreffed in thac Contrivance )
is fully explicared and difplayed. > ’
(EREMONIES in Poynt of Divmie Waerflipare concluded to
beby (hrift (the true Meffiah) abrogated ; and examined whether
they are ot fince Chrift, Jewilb-dnti-Chriftian ; where the Jew
. and Judnizing (Chriffianare defervedly taxed. y
" 3. CHRISTIAN LIBERTY withits VI1LSreps and 'V Boundariss,
" is modeftly and briefly afferted ;. And .
Many other Matters of Confequence and Mement are imparted ; i
e el X But new PUBLISHED -
Fot» VINDICATION of thé Fruth and its Afferior, /
¢ By Thomsas Douglas; M. A, Minifter of the Gofpel ac Olives-
3 Silverfireet, m LONDON.
The L AW was given: by MOSES, but GRACE and TRUTH came by JESTR
+ CHRIST, Yohp 117 3
fente Veritate, Typus & Umbra ceflavit, Origensin Fef: Mave: cop. 13. bom. 7.
LONDON ; Printed for H. C. in Popeihead Alley, and T, . agé
great Conduit at the lower snd of Chegpfide. dnnoDow. 3551

Bound in a rather attractive contemporary full
calf binding with double blind ruling to edges
and central panel as well as blind tooled flower

décor to corners in both the front & rear boards.

o e S P

Finely re-backed with raised bands, ornately

tooled in gilt with a red calf label lettered in gilt.

A superbly restored period binding.

£1,800
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77. TORSHELL, Samuel. The palace of justice opened and set to veiw [sic]: in a sermon at Margarets

Westminster before the honorable House of Commons assembled in Parliament, upon the 12th of
May, 1646. Being the day of their solemn thanksgiving, for regaining and taking in the severall
garisons, of the city of Exeter. Barnstable. Michaels Mount in Cornwall Ruthen Castle. lIford-Combe.
Aberystwyth in Wales. Dunster Castle. Titbury Castle. Woodstock Mannor. Castle of Bridgnorth.
Banbury Castle. Newarke. By Sam. Torshel.

London: printed by T[homas]. Rlatcliffe]. and E[dward]. M[ottershed]. for John Bellamy at the three
golden Lions in Cornhill 1646

Quarto. [viii], 23, [1] pp.., recent quarter cloth over marbled boards, gilt title to spine. Title printed
within double-line border, woodcut head-pieces and decorated initials. Moderate browning to text,
faint dampstaining to some leaves, interior otherwise clean. Torshell in early hand to front endleaf —

ownership inscription of the author’s copy?

This the sole edition. The text

of a sermon delivered before

Die Mercurii May>1. 1646.

The Palace “

the opening of Parliament Rdercdby the Comwons Affembled in

e |

offering thanksgiving for a

series of recent victories

Parrrament, ThatSir Benjamin Rudyard
doc from this Houfe give Thanks to M/, Torfle!
And that M, Hollis doe from this Houfe givc
Thanks to M. Herle for the great pains they
took in the Sermons they preached upon the
12% day of May laft paft, ac theintreaty of the

IUSTICE

{ |OPENED AND SET TO VEIW,

IN A

At Margarets Wefiminfler before the| |

|
s
l

SERMON |l
|

Houfe of Constons at S* Margarets Weftmin.
frersitbeing aday of Publike Thank(giving,and
to defire them to print their Sermons ; Andit
3 Ordered that none fhall prefame to Prin
their Sermons without leave under their hand:
writing,

Honorable Houfe of Commons||
Affembled in PArtriAmEsNT, upon ||
the 12% of May, 1646. Bcing the | |

B mn T ing, |

against Charles | in the 5th

year of the Civil War.

H. E{l‘wg Cler. Pard
D. Com.
Torshell (1604-1650) started R

Sam. TorsHEr.

o s S i

his career as a preacher in

London, and by 1632, he

LONDOY, Prindt
theeegolden Lioes i Combill. 1646

s — N o B - . e TR

became the rector of Bunbury
in Cheshire, appointed by the Haberdashers, Company. Over time, his Puritan inclinations deepened,
and he became critical of episcopacy, influenced by the arguments presented by Mr. White in
Parliament. In 1643-44, Torshell was entrusted with the tutorship of the two youngest children of
Charles |, under the custody of Algernon Percy, the tenth Earl of Northumberland. Later, he served as

a preacher at Cripplegate, London, and passed away on March 22, 1649-50.

Among his notable works are “The Three Questions of Free Justification, Christian Liberty, the Use of
the Law’; “The Saints Humiliation’; "A Helpe to Christian Fellowship’; “The Hypocrite discovered and

",

cured”; “The Womans Glorie’; and “The Palace of Justice opened and set to View’; Additionally, he

collaborated on a commentary on the prophecy of Malachi with Richard Stock.

£600
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78. TYMME, Thomas. A Silver Watch-bell. The Sound whereof is able (by the Grace of God) to winne the
most profane worldling, and careless Liver, (if there be but the least spark of Grace remaining in him)
to become a true Christian indeed, that in the end he may obtain everlasting Salvation; Whereunto is
adjoyned, A Treatise of the Holy Sacrament of The Lord's Supper, in part augmented. The thirteenth
edition. London: Printed for Clement Knight, 1679

Octavo. [14], 288pp 150mm x 100mm. Original leather
sometime rebacked. New endpapers. Title page is
grubby and repaired at the lower outer corner not
affecting text. Lacks initial blank, A8 closed tear, lacks 1
leaf E7, chip out of corner L3 not affecting text chip out
of S4 NAT. Pages towards end are dusty and grubby in
the margins from wear. First published in 1605. This is the
13th edition.

Thomas Tymme (also spelled Timme) was an English
clergyman and author who lived during the late 16th and
early 17th centuries. While not as widely known as some

of his contemporaries, Tymme made notable

contributions to literature and theology. One of his well-
known works is &quot:A Silver Watch-Bell: Wherein are
Disclosed the First Beginnings and Infancy of the Church
of Christ &quot: This book, published in 1603, explores

the history of the Christian church from its early days to
the contemporary period. Tymme&#39:s writing reflects his Protestant beliefs, and he aimed to
provide a comprehensive account of the development of the Christian church. Tymme was also
associated with the translation of theological works. He is credited with translating Heinrich Bullinger’s
“The Decades” a collection of sermons, into English. This translation, completed in the late 16th

century, contributed to the dissemination of Protestant theological ideas in England.

£900
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79. USSHER, James. A body of divinity, or, The summe and substance of Christian religion catechistically

propounded, and explained, by way of question and answer, methodically and familiarly handled.
London, printed for Nathaniel Ranew, 1670

Folio (280x180mm), pp. [14] 3-451 [13]; [2] 24 [1] (col. A-Pp6 Qg4 *6 a6 b8); the sixth edition, corrected
and enlarged, includes ‘Immanuel: or the Mystery of the incarnation of the son of God" at the end of
the work, with a separate a title page; engraved frontispiece depicting author, affected by small worm
holes, tp in double ruled frame, some ink annotations, light soiling at edges, trinity college library
stamp, worm holes affecting the next five leaves, mild foxing to bottom edge throughout, containing
several diagrams inserted in text, woodcut capitals, sporadic ink annotations in text; modern three-
quarter calf with blindstamped edges, on brown buckram covered boards, five raised bands and two

morocco labels to spine, with gilt title, author and year, ornaments in blind.

A work of systematic theology by James Ussher, one of the first scholars of Trinity College, Dublin and

archbishop of Armagh. The volume is an important work of Catechesis, written with the influence of
Ramism, structured in a question-answer format.

Ussher was an influential church leader, both in England and Ireland, having held the office of Primate
of all Ireland between 1625 and 1656. Ussher was also a renowned scholar, with the majority of his
work pertaining to commentaries on Christian Doctrine, Biblical Chronnology, as well as the history of
Christianity in the British Isles. His works, originally published in Latin, were quickly translated into
English given the popularity of his works. In his youth, he was also involved in writing the Church of

Ireland’s first full confession of faith, passing the Articles of Religion in 1615 a reference for the
Westminster Confession passed in 1646.

£500

A BODY OF /

DIVINITY, |
SUM andoSléESTANCE \ ;;

Chriftian Religion,
ftically Propounded, and Explained, by way of |
yory Qu ePO stion and Anfwer,
Mechodically and familiarly handled.
Compoﬁdlong finceby fAMES USHER
B. of ARMAGH:
Andnxhnntﬁdcﬁsdoi dive niodly Chriftians

T o Edition, Correfied.and much enlirged by the dnsbor,

Whereunto isadjoyned a Trad, Inticuled
IMMANUEL

O R, .
HTHE MYSTERY OF)THE

Incarnation of the
SON O F GOD, (.
Heretofore written and publithed by the fame Anthor, ‘ A
JOHN u7.5. g

T ol bty mighi sty rne God, ond T o wivn

S Lo vn«m
ARMAC HANC S Printed for Nork, Kanom, sed . Roinin,
PRIMAS .. cm..h, ety 1800

Rl o
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80. VINES, Richard. A treatise of the institution, right administration, and receiving of the sacrament of
the Lords-Supper. Delivered in XX. sermons at St Laurence-Jury, London. By the late reverend and
learned minister of the Gospel Mr Richard Vines sometime master of Pembroke-Hall in Cambridge.
London . printed by A.M. for Thomas Underhill at the Anchor and Bible in Pauls Church-yard, near
the little north-door, 1657 [ie. 1656] 1657

1st Edition. Quarto. 180mm x 140mm. This is a variant issue of Wing V575. In this issue the first quire
consists of the title page which is mostly in the same setting as Wing V575, and three leaves of verse
signed by Richard Baxter. [16], 376, [4]pp Lacks the advertisements at the rear. A very good copy with

crisp pages. Original C17th boards. Rebacked in period style with raised bands and label in lettered
style.

Richard Vines (1600-1655/6), an English clerqgyman and prominent Presbyterian leader in the
Westminster Assembly, served as Master of Pembroke Hall, Cambridge, from 1644 to 1650. Graduating
from Magdalene College, Cambridge in 1622, he later earned an M.A. in 1627. After teaching in
Hinckley and holding the position of rector in Weddington and Caldecote, he joined the Westminster
Assembly in 1643 and became the rector of St Clement Danes. In 1644, he was imposed as the Master
of Pembroke Hall amid significant changes. Despite losing positions in 1649 for refusing the
engagement’ pledge, Vines later became the minister at St Lawrence Jewry. During this period, he
formed connections with Richard Baxter and Thomas Hill in an effort to unite the diverse religious

factions. £450

kon &

-

REATISE |

Inflicution, Right Adminiftration,
and Recciving of the

SACRAMENT

Y Lord:ST::pper.

Delivered in XX, Sermowns at
St Laurence-Jury, London.

»

By the late Reverend and Learned Minifter of the 5
Gofpel Mt Richard Vines, fometime Mafter

of Pembroke-Hall in Cambridge. il i

LoNDON, b |

near the little North-door, 1657,

} ——ii

.

Printed by A. M. for Thomas Underkill 3t the | {40

' Anchor and Bible inPuI:Chnrch—yard,k&g # ?' '
~
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81.

WHATELY, William. Prototypes, or, the primary precedent presidents ovt of the booke of Genesis.
Shewing, the good and bad things they did and had. Practically applied to our information and
reformation. By that faithfull and painefull preacher of Gods Word, William Whately, late pastour of
Banbury. Published by those who were appointed by the authour to peruse his manuscripts, and
printed by his owne coppy.

Published by London. printed for . C. and lohn Saywell, 1647.

Small folio. 26 x 20cm. Polished calf boards
recently rebacked with raised bands. Label.
[24], 267, [1]. 182, 36, [24]pp. This edition does
not require a portrait as some editions. A very

clean copy with minor stains. This is a very rare

ROEVSI'EI())ENTE‘IEPEOEOSI[BE(X)\TFT ; " 5 edition, with only a single copy located in the

GENES1S. 2 s

St o SHEWINC 5

il Tbcydad R - .

i ‘“"3 §,,,mg,§ § g William Whately was a Puritan preacher who

Pm& mllyapph T Mommp 23 lived in England during the 17th century. He

 and Reformation, was born in Banbury, Oxfordshire in 1583 and

_E“@ b“ég‘xﬂf:ﬁ %ﬁ:‘;’;{’gjﬂz’t ":f‘ngw/;‘;“{f . Y studied at Magdalen College, Oxford. He

_

Publifhied by thofe who were appointed by the Authote to perale & became a pastor in Banbury in 1605 and later
- his Manufcripts, and Priosed by his ovine Coppy ;

- Piviwr Exemplis : served as a minister in Banbury and then
 Pracepra dycunt, xmbr;&;. %

‘ax-,.ﬁl.mgmm;tam;.;-fcw{I.Cm.u. 1. Deddington. Whately was known for his

Thou ol potfollo ¢ mulsisude o doe il Exod. 23> ‘ onat b o J hi hasi
i »Mﬂ%{#,, aishey geminer Y passionate preaching style and his emphasis

IO Il

on the importance of living a virtuous life in
accordance with biblical teachings. In addition

to his preaching, Whately was also a prolific

writer. He wrote several works on theology,
including "A Bride-Bush; Or, A Wedding Sermon, " which is a commentary on the book of Genesis. In
this work, Whately explores the symbolism of the bride in the Bible and uses it as a metaphor for the
church’s relationship with God. The book was published in 1626 and became quite popular among

Puritan readers.

Whately died in 1639 at the age of 56. He was remembered for his devotion to the Puritan cause and
his commitment to spreading the gospel. His works continue to be studied and appreciated by

scholars of Puritan history and theology.

£795
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82. WILSON, Thomas. A commentarie vpon the most diuine Epistle of S. Paul to the Romanes. Containing
for matter, the degeneration of our nature by Adams Fall; and the restauration thereof, by the grace
of Christ. Together with the perfection of faith, and the imbecillity of workes, in the cause of
iustification of elect sinners before God.

London, William Jaggard, 1674

COMMENTARIE °
‘vpon the moft Diuine Epiftle of ' \
. S.Paul to the Romanes. 2 =

4to (182x135mm), pp. [8], 556, 559-653, [2], 654-956, 955-1260,
[10] lacking the two last leaves (col. A4 B-Ss8 Tt6 Vv-LIlI8 L For Mater, shedigonrasinfour Ny

sureby AdamsFall; and the reftauration there-
I sfybysheGraceof Crunrsx. Togecherwiththepers

Tty Sultion of Faith, undtkeimbecillity of Workes, inthe

o canfi o Infifcation of le fners

: / before GOD,

Mmmm6); woodcut capitals at start of each chapter, extensive

maser of band-.

manuscript notes in the margins in contemporary hand in brown _,~gmm‘-‘gﬁi,?:’:::i:;;:zﬂ,‘"“"' g 4 i
e INTERPRET AT 10 N5 & Docrrinss, ,
B cRaAsonsandV s as,ofmoft Texes, )
i .

ink, light spotting, some damp staining to lower in the middle of | Bllich s o vy Pyl Compendonty, 1
i n,rmzmmunxmhm > S

Churchof ¢:

the volume, tears to leaves Vw3 and DAd7 not affecting text; | sowhmismie ruteoming i st s i :
| i et ol

modern half dark calf binding on green marbled boards, raised | gz eome i b i

i gl A
Apeffelicall Doctrine,  Parzus.

bands, gilt red morocco label to spine. Py ST &
ik dllingn B, 16145
The first edition of Thomas Wilson’s commentary of St Paul’s s |
Epistle to the Romans, written as a dialogue between Timotheus and Silas. This is one of his last and
less well-known works, to the writing of which Wilson dedicated seven years of his life. Wilson was
originally from county Durham and studied at Queens College, Oxford, where he graduated from with
an MA. He became rector of St George the Martyr, Canterbury where he was an admired puritan
preacher, delivering three sermons weekly. Later in life he became chaplain to Lord Wotton of Marley.

£1,200

83. YATES, John. Gods arraignement of hypocrites: with an
inlargement concerning Gods decree in ordering sinne. As
likewise a defence of Mr. Calvine against Bellarmine; and of M.
Perkins against Arminius.

[Cambridge]: Printed by Cantrell Legge, printer to the
Vniuersitie of Cambridge, 1675

Quarto. 18cm x 14cm. [14], 1-408, 411-413pp, lacking one leaf

in the Dedication and one other. Folding table. Some minor

holes, occasional stains. Otherwise a clean and crisp copy.

Half leather over raised bands, marbled boards. Very rare at

" PRINTED BY Canrrsrr Liccr,
to the Vniverfitic of Cambridge. e ¢
3 ‘l ,. ” 40 i 52,

auction, no records since 1930.

s s s £450
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